OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIV

Milwaukee &nmfy

SCOTT WALKER - COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DATE: November 16, 2009
TO: The Honorable County Board of Supervisors
FROM: Scott Walker, Milwaukee County Executive

SUBJECT: PARTIAL VETO OF FILE NUMBER 09-391 (2010 BUDGET)

At a time when so many people are struggling to pay bills and so many businesses are struggling to
keep employees, we need to make it easier to keep people and jobs here in Milwaukee County. My
vetoes eliminate any increase in the property tax levy for the 2010 budget.

As an alternative to cutting core services, my vetoes achieve savings through contracting out for
services like housekeeping (just as they do in the city government in Milwaukee) and in security (just
as they do in the federal buildings in Milwaukee). These vetoes will save the taxpayers millions.

In addition to saving money, many of our vetoes actually provide an improvement in services. For
example, clinical staff in the Behavioral Health Division made recommendations on how to improve
the quality of care. My vetoes restore those proposals made by mental health professionals.

My vetoes will also eliminate the use of $2,540,000 in federal stimulus funds for operating purposes.
In my opinion, those funds should only be used for capital purchases that do not require a local match,
do not create an ongoing concern and are not for operating expenditures. My vetoes keep these funds
for capital purchases that meet these criteria. Using these one-time funds in the 2010 budget for
ongoing operational costs will only create a hole in 2011.

My vetoes do not alter the adjustments made by the County Board to restore the operations of the pools
in the parks system and to restore all current bus lines to their existing routes. T also keep in the budget
support for dog parks, Estabrook Dam funds, a confirmation requirement for the Economic
Development Director and other items that are important to the members of the County Board.

Overall, you can see that my vetoes are surgical and reflect a sincere attempt to balance the budget
without an increase in the property tax levy — without touching many of the important changes made to
the budget by various members of the County Board.

I hope that each of you will give serious consideration to my line-item vetoes and will carefully
consider a vote to uphold each veto. Thank you.

I have exercised my veto authority as follows:

RCGOM 306, COURTHOUSE « 501 NORTH 8TH STREEY - MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53233
PHONE: 414-278-4244 - FAX: 414.223-1375



Veto # 1 County Airport Compensation Plan
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1A016

This amendment instructs the Director of Human Resources to develop a compensation plan for
airport management professionals. This amendment indicates that current compensation for
various airport management staff is significantly below comparably sized airports and provides
direction for the Department of Human Resources to establish a compensation plan that is more
equitable with other medium hub airports. This plan is to be brought before the Committee on
Transportation, Public Works and Transit no later than July 2010.

I have vetoed this amendment entirely because I cannot support any effort at this time to increase
compensation of County employees nor have I seen any evidence that current pay structures at
the Airport have impacted the County’s ability to grow and develop what has become a top rated,
world-class airport.

Veto # 2 Reclassification of Airport Positions
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1A077

This amendment removes my recommendation to have all crash, fire and rescue services at
General Mitchell International Airport provided by the Wisconsin Air National Guard. As a
result, all positions in the Fire Department are restored. Additionally, this amendment provides
for the reclassification of the positions of Fire Chief and Fire Captains. Upon the creation of one
new position of Director of Airport Emergency Services and subsequent filling of the position,
the current position of Fire Chief will be abolished. Upon the creation of three new positions of
Deputy Chief and subsequent filling of the positions, the three current positions of Fire Captains
will be abolished.

The annual cost of positions in the Fire Department, including salary, social security and active
fringe are approximately $2.2 million; the Wisconsin Air National Guard indicated a potential
personnel cost of $1.0 million, saving the airlines approximately $1.2 million annually. The
recommended budget assumed a July 2010 implementation, and therefore assumed that one-half
of the $1.2 million in savings would be achieved. This amendment reverses the $619,500 in
savings and increases costs to the airlines by $619,500 for a zero tax levy impact.

Although this amendment has a zero tax levy impact, it raises Airport costs to the airlines by
$619,500.

As | proposed in my budget, authorizing the Wisconsin Air National Guard to provide fire
services at the airport would have saved the airlines $1.2 million annually. Savings such as
these, I believe, are critical to maintaining the competitiveness of our airport. Further, other
airports, such as the Dane County Regional Airport, have very successtully contracted with the
Wisconsin Air National Guard for fire services. [t is not clear to me why the Board would reject
a fundamentally sound way to improve the competitiveness of our airport while maintaining
strong fire and rescue services at the arrport.



While [ regret the action taken by the Board on this initiative, | have partially vetoed this
amendment to maintain the policy direction of the Board by maintaining county staff for fire and
rescue services. However, I have vetoed the provisions of this amendment related to the
reclassifications of the Fire Chief and Fire Captain positions. Historically, the budget has not
been used as a vehicle to single out positions for reclassifications because it usurps the role and
functions of the Human Resources Department and the Personnel Committee per Chapter 17,
Milwaukee County Code. In order to maintain an objective review and the standardization of
wages and classifications, the County Code enumerates a clear process for reviewing county
position duties, compensation and classification. The budget process should not be used to usurp
this process.

Veto # 3 Countywide Fleet Management
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1A003

This amendment allows the Parks and Zoo departments to maintain management of their
department-owned equipment, but not those vehicles and equipment that are currently provided
to the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture and Zoo through the Department of
Transportation and Public Works - Fleet Management Division (DTPW-Fleet).

Although this amendment has a zero tax levy effect in 2010, without the oversight provided for
fleet vehicles and equipment in the recommended budget, this amendment may have an adverse
impact on budgeted maintenance costs in 2010 and future years. Because the Fleet Management
Division would not have oversight for this equipment as anticipated, both the Parks and Zoo
would have to be held directly accountable for not exceeding budgeted maintenance costs and
not exceeding the maximum allowable pieces of equipment and vehicles as stated in the budget.

| am partially vetoing the amendment to remove language that would allow the Parks and Zoo
Departments to operate their fleet vehicles independently of the Fleet Management Division. If
this veto is sustained, the Parks and Zoo Departments, as well as other departments, will continue
to have full autonomy regarding the daily use of vehicles assigned to them. The DTPW-Fleet
Management Division will continue to be responsible for centrally coordinating vehicle
procurement processes and ensuring that appropriate preventive maintenance procedures are put
in place to ensure that vehicles and equipment are properly maintained.

The 2010 Recommended Budget includes an initiative to invest more than $18 million in
replacement equipment in order to place the County on an effective equipment replacement cycle
that will reduce growing maintenance costs. In order for this initiative to be successful, an
effective centralized fleet management function is necessary to ensure that vehicles are properly
monitored and maintained. Parks and the Zoo vehicles represent over 63% of the County’s fleet.
Removing these two departments from the fleet management system would increase costs for
Parks and the Zoo, other departments and could result in the lay off of employees in the DTPW-
Fleet Management Division.



Veto # 4 Outsourcing of Security Services
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$694,322]
Amendment 1A018

This amendment denies the outsourcing of security services for County facilities (except City
Campus) operated by Facilities Management so that these services will continue to be provided
by County employees. This amendment restores 30.0 FTE Facility Worker Security positions
and 1.0 FTE Facility Worker Security (HRLY) positions for a personal services cost increase of
$1.,841,030 and eliminates security contract costs of $1,146,708, resulting in a net property tax
increase of $694,322.

This amendment increases tax levy by $694,322.

[ have vetoed this amendment, thereby eliminating the additional funding provided by the Board
for 30.0 FTE Facility Worker Security positions and 1.0 FTE Facility Worker Secunity (HRLY)
positions. While I cannot veto the position authorization, this veto retains $1,146,708 for
contracting costs related to outsourcing security services. It is my intent that the County’s
Procurement Director will award a contract for these services as soon as practicable, based on the
results of the competitive bids that are currently being reviewed by a cross-departmental
evaluation team. In addition, the Director of the DTPW will submit a fund transfer request to the
Finance and Audit Committee during 2010 to transfer funds to the appropriate accounts.

1 understand the concern that many County Supervisors have for the County employees who may
be displaced by this outsourcing during these difficult economic times. County employees will
be provided an opportunity to interview and may be offered jobs with the contractor. In addition,
I will direct the Human Resources Division to meet with each displaced employee and identify
other vacant County positions for which they may be qualified.

Numerous units of government, including the City of Milwaukee, the State of Wisconsin and the
Federal government successfully contract for cost-effective security services while achieving
considerable savings. This veto will reduce County expenses by nearly $700,000 per year and
represents an important step towards addressing the County’s structural budget deficit.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $694,322.

Veto # 5 Qutsourcing of Housekeeping Services
[Levy Change from Board Action: -51,047,996]
Amendment 1A019

This amendment denies the outsourcing of housekeeping services for County facilities (except
City Campus) operated by Facilities Management. As amended, these services will continue to
be provided by County employees. This amendment restores 27.0 FTE Facility Worker
positions, 5.0 FTE Facility Worker (HRLY), 2.0 FTE Facility Worker In~charge positions, and
2.0 FTE Facility Maintenance Supervisor (which were unfunded in 2009) for a personal services
cost increase of $2,126,388 and climinates contract costs of $1,078,392, resulting in a net
property tax increase of $1,047,996.

This amendment increases the tax levy by §1,047,996.



I have vetoed this amendment entirely to eliminate the additional funding provided by the Board
for 27.0 FTE Facility Worker positions, 5.0 FTE Facility Worker (HRLY), 2.0 FTE Facility
Worker In-charge positions, and 2.0 FTE Faeility Maintenance Supervisors, while providing
funding necessary to contract for housekeeping services. While | cannot veto the restoration of
the positions, my veto leaves only enough funding to cover the cost of contracting out this
function ($1,078,392). itis my intent that the County’s Procurement Director will award a
contract for these services as soon as practicable based on the results of the competitive bids that
are currently being reviewed by a cross-departmental evaluation team. In addition, the Director
of the DTPW will submit a fund transfer request to the Finance and Audit Committee during
2010 to transfer funds to the appropriate accounts.

I understand the concern that many County Supervisors have for the County employees who may
be displaced by this outsourcing during these difficult economic times. County employees will
be provided an opportunity to interview and may be offered jobs with the contractor. In addition,
I will direct the Human Resources Division to meet with each displaced employee and identify
other vacant County positions for which they may be qualified.

Numerous units of government, including the City of Milwaukee and the State of Wisconsin
successfully contract for cost-effective housekeeping services while achieving considerable
savings. Sustaining this veto will reduce County expenses by more than $1 million per year and
represents an important step towards addressing the County’s structural budget deficit.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $1,047,996.

Veto # 6 City Campus Housekeeping and Security Outsourcing
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$99,205]
Amendment 1A034

This amendment denies the outsourcing of security and housekeeping services for the City
Campus facility so that this service will continue to be provided by County employees under
Facilities Management. This amendment restores 3.0 FTE Facility Worker Security positions
and 2.5 FTE Facility Worker positions for a personal services cost increase of $330,801 and
eliminates contract costs of $57,899, resulting in a net property tax increase of $272,902. The
positions are restored for a full 12 months as the facility will remain open the entire year.
However, the contract total is only for 3 months as the Recommended Budget anticipated closing
the Facility as of April 1, 2010.

This amendment increases tax levy by $272.902

I am partially vetoing this amendment to deny the restoration of 3.0 FTE Facility Worker
Security and 2.0 FTE Facility Worker positions, while providing funding necessary to contract
for security and housekeeping services for City Campus for the entire year. If this veto is
sustained, it is my intent that the County’s Procurement Director will award contracts for these
services as soon as practicable based on the results of the competitive bids that are currently
being reviewed by a cross-departmental evaluation team. In addition, the Director of the DTPW
will submit a fund transfer request to the Finance and Audit Committee during 2010 to transfer
funds to the appropriate accounts.



[ understand the concern that many County Supervisors have for the County employees who may
be displaced by this outsourcing during these difficult economic times. County employees will
be provided an opportunity to interview and may be offered jobs with the contractor. In addition,
[ will direct the Human Resources Division to meet with each displaced employee and identify
other vacant County positions for which they may be qualified.

Numerous units of government, including the City of Milwaukee and the State of Wisconsin
successfully contract for cost-effective housekeeping and security services while achieving
considerable savings. Sustaining this veto will reduce County expenses by nearly $100,000 per
year and represents an important step towards addressing the County’s structural budget deficit.

Veto # 7 DTPW-Facilities Management and the Department of Parks, Recreation and
Culture — Skilled Trades Reorganization

{Levy Change from Board Action: 30

Amendment 1A002

This amendment denies the transfer of 24.0 FTE skilled trades staff, revenue, material, and
equipment (including $125,000 for time and materials contracts) from the Parks Department to
DTPW-Facilities Management. Each department will continue to operate their own skilled
trades services. It does not restore the time and material funding reductions or vacant position
reductions made in the 2010 Recommended Budget resulting from increased effictencies among
the consolidated staff.

There is no tax levy impact resulting from this amendment.

I am partially vetoing this amendment in order to transfer 24.0 FTEs skilled trades staff along
with related revenue, materials, equipment and funding for time and materials contracts from
Parks to DTPW-Facilities Management.

A 2005 study by the County Auditor indicated that significant efficiencies could be achieved
through the consolidation of skilled trades staff working independently in Parks and DTPW-
Facilities Management. The skilled trades consolidation included in my 2010 Recommended
Budget complies with the recommendations made by the County Auditor and includes
safeguards so that the Parks Department is guaranteed an adequate number of work hours and the
ability to prioritize work for the Parks Department in the electronic work order system.

The consolidation also anticipates an efficiency savings of more than $! million from the
elimination of nine positions that are currently vacant and $125.000 for time and materials
contracts, If the County Board sustains this veto, those savings can be achieved without major
impacts on services. However if this veto is overridden, skilled trades staff in the Parks
Department and DTPW-Facilities Management will return to business as usual — but with 20,000
fewer work hours available, because the budget as passed by the Board assumes efficiency
savings that cannot be achieved. This will result in inadequate funding and significant
reductions in services.



Veto # 8 MTS Call Center
{Levy Change from Board Action: -$635,000}
Amendment 1A043

This amendment restores the Milwaukee County Transit System’s “live operator” Call Center
weekday operations while eliminating weekend service. This results in a $635,000 expenditure
increase.

The amendment also recognized $100,000 in additional parking revenue due to the settlement of
a lawsuit. This is offset by a $50,000 payment to the state as required by the parking revenue
arrangement. This amendment also ehiminated a $100,000 study of the County’s highway
maintenance program that was to be partially funded by levy [$18,700] and reimbursement
revenue {$81,300].

This amendment increases tax levy by §566,300.

I have partially vetoed this amendment to remove levy funding of $635,000 for the “live
operator” Transit Center Call Center operations. I have vetoed this because the highest priority
of levy support for transit should be the maintenance of routes. In addition, transit users can
obtain route, schedule and fare information through the automated phone system and the
interactive website.

This partial veto reduces the property tax levy by $635,000 .

Veto # 9 Community AODA Contracts
Levy Change from Board Action: -$135,220]
Amendment 1A024

This amendment restores funding for AODA service contracts with two vendors, Fighting Back
and the AIDS Resource Center, to 2009 levels. The contract with Fighting Back is increased
over the recommended budget by $55,263 and the contract with the AIDS Resource Center is
increased by $79,957.

This amendment also added narrative stating that, as of January 2010, Fighting Back will be a
division of Jewish Family Services but will continue to provide AODA prevention services.

This amendment increases the tax levy by $135,220.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment to restore the level of funding for these programs to that
recommended in my original budget. This veto reduces the tax levy by $135,220 while
maintaining the minimum required allocation for prevention and outreach services and ensuring
that clients’ ability to receive services is not restricted. This veto will reduce the levy by
$135,220 while providing funding of $697,957 for Fighting Back and $184,000 for the AIDS
Resource Center.



Veto # 10 Targeted Case Management Program (TCM)
[Levy Change from Board Action: -3131,498]
Amendment 1A027

This amendment restores the Behavioral Health Division’s (BHD) internaily operated Targeted
Case Management service. Services will be provided by the BHD and not by a private
provider. As part of this restoration, the following 9.0 FTE are funded for a salary, social
security and active fringe benefit cost of $781,602:

Position FTE
Office Support Asst, 2 0.75
Community Nurse Spec 0.75
Community Service Nurse 1.5
Occ. Therapist 3 15
Human Service Worker 0.75
Human Service Worker MH 15
Psych Social Worker 1.5
Human Service Supv 0.75

In addition, this amendment decreases contract and services funding by $251,104, and increases
revenues by $399,000.

This amendment also requires the BHD to propose an implementation plan to the Commmittee on
Health and Human Needs for review and approval if Federal 19151 waiver revenue is to be
recerved.

This amendment increases the tax levy by $131,498.

I am partially vetoing this amendment to authorize the BHD to contract for Targeted Case
Management Services currently provided by County staff for a levy savings of $131,498. While
1 cannot veto the restoration of the positions, | have reduced funding for them leaving only
sufficient funding of $251,104 to be used to purchase these services.

Community providers currently deliver approximately 80% of the Targeted Case Management
services in an efficient and high quality manner. By contracting for these services, the County
can achieve a tax levy decrease and avoid any potential conflict of interest issues that may arise
due to changes in Federal regulations.

Veto # 11 Community Support Program
fLevy Change from Board Action: -3461,892]
Amendment 1A028

This amendment restores funding for a Behavioral Health Division internally run Community
Support program. As amended, services will continue to be provided by BHD and notby a
private provider. Funding for the following 33.0 FTEs is restored at a cost of $2,800,162:



Position FTE

Office Support Asst. 2 1.50
Office Support Asst. 2 0.75
Community Service Nurse 3.00
Clerical Asst. 1 0.75
APNP 0.75
Staff Psychiatrist 0.75
Cert OT Asst 875
Occ. Therapist 2 525
Qce. Therapist 3 5.25
Comm. Support Prog Coord  1.50
Psych Social Worker 6.00

Psych Social Worker CSP 0.75

This amendment also increased services and commodities expenses by $293,005 and reduced
contract costs by $1,027,614. Revenues were increased $1,603,661.

This amendment increases the tax levy by $461,892.
[ am partially vetoing this amendment to eliminate the additional funding provided by the Board

for the following positions related to the Community Support Program, while providing adequate
funding of $1,027,614 for these services through the purchase of additional community slots.

Position FTE
Office Support Asst. 2 1.50
Office Support Asst. 2 0.75
Community Service Nurse 3.00
Clerical Asst. 1 0.75
APNP 0.75
Staff Psychiatrist 0.75
Cert OT Asst 6.75
Occ. Therapist 2 5.25
Occ. Therapist 3 5.25
Comm. Support Prog Coord  1.50
Psych Social Worker 6.00

Psych Social Worker CSP 0.75

While I cannot veto the restoration of the positions, | have reduced funding for them leaving only
sufficient funding of $1,027,614 for purchasing these services. The BHD will submit the fund
transfers necessary to transfer funds to the appropriate accounts during 2010,

Private organizations currently provide 75% of the CSP program slots and provide high quality
services to the program participants. By contracting for the remaining 25% of the slots, the
County can continue to provide the same level of quality service with a tax levy reduction of
§462,892.



Veto # 12 Detox Program Redesign
[Levy Change from Board Action: -5$500,000]
Amendment 1A0630

This amendment restores the Detox Program in the Behavioral Health Division to its 2009
funding level. It will not be redesigned into a different care model as proposed in the
Recommended Budget. Contract funding of $500,000 is restored and an appropriation of $5,000
for the Safe Ride of Milwaukee County program is maintained.

This amendment increases the tax levy by $500,000.

I am partially vetoing this amendment to reduce funding for the Detox program to the level
included in the 2010 Recommended Budget which was $2,572,145.

The redesign included in the 2010 Recommended Budget does not represent a reduction in
service levels but is the recommendation of clinical staft at the BHD in order to bring County
Detox admissions criteria into alignment with criteria updates being developed by the American
Society of Addiction Medicine Patient Placement Criteria. The modified criteria are more
consistent with current research and best practices and expected to result in higher utilization of
less expensive “social detox” beds and lower utilization of more expensive “medical detox”
beds.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $500,000.

Veto # 13 Redesign of the Day Treatment Program
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$366,894]
Amendment 1A029

This amendment rejects the staff restructuring and redesign ot the Day Treatment Program
within the Behavioral Health Division. Instead of one highly specialized, multi-disciplinary
treatment team as proposed in the 2010 Recommended Budget, the two current teams are
maintained. The amendment restores a net 4.05 FTE positions at a total net salary, social
security, and fringe benefit cost of $366,894.

The amendment restores the following positions that would have been abolished (* = abolished
upon vacancy):

1.0 FTE Office Support Assistant 2
1.0 FTE Clerical Assistant |

0.3 FTERN2

1.0 FTE APNP

1.0 FTE Occupational Therapist 2
1.0 FTE Occupational Therapist 2*
1.0 FTE Occupational Therapist 3*
1.0 FTE Music Therapist 2%

1.0 FTE Psych Social Worker*



s 1.0FTE Psych Social Worker

The amendment denies the creation of the following positions that would have been created:

1.0 FTE Office/Billing Coordinator {Day Treatment)
1.0 FTE Crisis Intervention Specialist (Day Treatment)
3.0 FTE Skills Training Specialist (Day Treatment)
(.25 FTE Adv. Pract. Nurse Pre (Pool)

This amendment increases the tax levy by $366,894.

I am vetoing the amendment entirely to maintain the funding as provided in the 2010
Recommended Budget. My veto eliminates the additional funding provided by the Board to
fund the following positions:

1.0 FTE Office Support Assistant 2
1.0 FTE Clerical Assistant 1
03FTERN2

1.0 FTE APNP

1.0 FTE Qccupational Therapist 2
1.0 FTE Occupational Therapist 2*
1.0 FTE Occupational Therapist 3*
1.0 FTE Music Therapist 2*

[.0 FTE Psych Social Worker*

1.0 FTE Psych Social Worker

® & @ @ & & & & & »

The modifications to the day treatment included in my 2010 Recommended Budget were
developed by clinical staff at the BHD with the goal of maintaining high levels of care while
reducing costs. While [ cannot veto the position authority as restored by the Board or veto to
create the new positions required for this initiative, [ will direct staft from the Behavioral Health
Division to submit a report to the County Board in the December cycle requesting the creation of
the following positions necessary for the implementation of the Dialectical Behavioral Therapy
treatment methodology:

1.0 FTE Office/Billing Coordinator (Day Treatment)
1.0 FTE Crisis Intervention Specialist (Day Treatment)
3.0 FTE Skills Training Specialist (Day Treatment)
0.25 FTE Adyv. Pract. Nurse Pre (Pool)

This veto retains $452,110 to fund the 5.25 FTE positions noted above.

While considering this report, the County Board will have additional opportunity to review the
proposed changes to treatment methodologies and statting.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by 5366,894,



Veto # 14 Sports Authority Funding
{Levy Change from Board Action: -$200,000}
Amendment 1AO0S

This amendment restores funding for the Sports Authority within the Department of Health and
Human Services. Contract funding is restored to the 2009 level of $200,000.

This amendment increases tax levy by $200,000.

[ am vetoing this amendment entirely for a tax levy savings of $200,000 the Sports Authority is
not a core function of County government that should be financed by the property taxpayer. The
refusal of the State of Wisconsin to properly fund mandated human services has necessitated the
use of millions of dolars of property tax levy to pay for mandated services such as Income
Maintenance, Disability Services, Delinquency Services and Behavioral Health services. While
these costs must unfortunately be borne by county property taxpayers, I cannot support adding to
this burden by approving funding for discretionary expenditures such as this.

Veto # 15 Interim Disability Assistance Program (IDAP) Program
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$115,866]
Amendment 1AG12

This amendment restores the IDAP and eliminates references to the SSI/SSDI Outreach, Access
and Recovery program which has been proposed in its place. The amendment would restore
contract funding in the amount of $345,000, including continuation of the contract with
Community Advocates to assist in the SSI appeals process. In addition, a state-supervised
Economic Support Specialist (ESS) worker will determine income eligibility for the program as
governed through a yet-to-be finalized contractual agreement with the State. This expenditure
increase is partially offset with recovery revenue in the amount of $229,134.

This amendment increases tax levy by $115,866.

I have vetoed this amendment entirely to eliminate the property tax subsidy and all funding and
staff associated with this program. | have vetoed this amendment because providing bridge
funding for persons awaiting their Federal Social Security benefits is not the responsibility of
local government, but rather the direct responsibility of the Federal Government. In addition, no
other local governmental agency in Wisconsin provides such a function and the history of this
program indicates significant property tax funds have been used and not repaid by those served
by this program. This is not a mandated service and not the role of County government. Finally,
the amendment indicates that a state-supervised ESS worker will determine income cligibility for
this program however; the State has not agreed to provide this staft resource for this purpose.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $115,866.



Veto # 16 Bureau Administrater FCMB
{L.evy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment FAQ55

The amendment moves responsibility for oversight of the income maintenance contract with the
State of Wisconsin from the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) to the County
Board Office of Intergovernmental Relations. This amendment abolishes 1.0 FTE position of
Executive Director 1 Bureau Administrator FCMB within the Department of Health and Human
Services, for a salary, social security and active fringe savings of $109,420, which is partially
offset by a reduction in revenues of $30,829. One FTE position Administrative Secretary
Contract Coordinator, pay range 21M, is created within the Office of the County Board for a
salary, social security and active fringe cost of $73,018.

I have partially vetoed this amendment. My veto removes the abolishment of the 1.0 FTE
position of Executive Director 1 Bureau Administrator FCMB (Financial Case Management
Bureau) in the Department of Health and Human Services and removes the creation of 1.0 FTE
Administrative Secretary Contract Coordinator in the Office of the County Board as well as the
transfer of oversight responsibility of the income maintenance contract to the County Board
Office of Intergovernmental Relations. The effect of this veto 15 to restore the Bureaun
Administrator in DHSS and maintain oversight responsibility for the IM contract in DHSS.

I have vetoed this amendment because vesting contract administration and oversight in the
legislative branch usurps my statutory authority as County Executive to “coordinate and direct
all administrative and management functions of county government not otherwise vested by law
in other elected officials” per s. 59.17 (2) {(a) Wisconsin Statutes. | respectfully acknowledge the
County Board’s role in establishing policy, indeed policy that I am bound by state statute to
administer, however turning over administrative functions to the legislative branch 1s contrary to
state statutes and would constitute the relinquishment of authority vested in the County
Executive.

The Board’s action on this amendment is contrary to the statutory powers and duties of the
Milwaukee County Executive and | have therefore vetoed this amendment in its entirety.

Veto # 17 DHHS/BHD-Outsourcing Housekeeping Services
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$1,507,084]
Amendment 1A021

The amendment rejects the outsourcing of housekeeping functions at the Behavioral Health
Division (BHD) and the juvenile Detention Center within the Department of Health and Human
Services (DHHS). Instead, these services will continue to be provided by County employees.

The amendment restores 31.0 FTE housekeeping positions in BHD for a salary, social security
and active fringe benefit cost of $2,754,751 including:

¢ 1.0 FTE Office Support Assistant 11

e 15.0FTE Custodial Worker II

s 350 FTE Custodial Worker |



The amendment restores 6.0 FTE housekeeping positions in DHHS for a salary, social security
and active fringe benefit cost of $313,146 including:

e (.92 FTE Housekeeper |

o 275 FTE Custodial Worker i

e 1.83 FTE Custodial Worker |

Expenditures related to paper products and supplies are also increased. These expenditure
increases are partially offset by the elimination of costs for housekeeping contracts totaling
$1,536,250, including $206,250 in DHHS and $1,330,000 in BHD.

This amendment increases tax levy by $1,507,084.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment to reduce funding for the following positions and supplies
by $3,043,334, while providing funding necessary {$1,536,250) to contract for housekeeping
services at the Behavioral Health Division and Juvenile Detention Center.

BHD
e 1.0 FTE Office Support Assistant [1
e 15.0FTE Custodial Worker I1
e 35.0 FTE Custodial Worker

Juvenile Detention Center
e (.92 FTE Housekeeper [
e 275 FTE Custodial Worker 11
e 1.83 FTE Custodial Worker I

While I cannot veto the position authorization restored by this amendment, this veto does reduce
funding for the positions while leaving sufficient funding for contracting out for these services.

It is my intent that the County’s Procurement Director will award a contract for these services as
soon as practical based on the results of the competitive bids that are currently being reviewed by
a cross-departmental evaluation team. In addition, the Director of the Department of Health and
Human Services will submit a fund transfer request to the Finance the Audit Committee during
2010 to transfer funds to the appropriate accounts.

I share the concern that many County Supervisors have for the County employees who could be
displaced by this outsourcing during these difficult economic times. County employees will be
provided an opportunity to interview and may be offered jobs with the contractor. In addition, |
will direct the Human Resources Division to meet with each displaced employee and identify
other vacant County positions for which they may be qualified.

Numerous units of government, including the City of Milwaukee and the State of Wisconsin
successtully contract for cost-effective housekeeping services while achieving considerable
savings. Sustaining this veto will reduce County expenses by over $1.5 million per year and
represents an important step towards addressing the County’s structural budget deficit.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $1,507,084.



Veto # 18 Park Maintenance Worker 2°s
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$1,274,832]
Amendment 1A0H09

This amendment denies the abolishment of 39.12 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions.
The amendment restores funding for 20 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions, and adjusts
the remaining 19.12 FTE from abolished to unfunded. As a result, the Parks Department will
have position authority for 39.12 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions but funding for only
20.0 FTE’s. The amendment anticipates that if the State approves a sales tax increase in 2010,
remaining 19.12 positions would be funded.

This amendment increases the tax levy by $1,274,832.

I am partially vetoing this amendment in order to abolish 39.12 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2
positions as proposed in the 2010 Recommended Budget. Abolishment of these positions would
reduce the tax levy by nearly $1.3 million. Even with the elimination of these positions, the
2010 Recommended Budget includes over 10,000 more work hours for the Parks Department
than the average amount of hours actually used for the same programs from 2006-2008.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $1,274,832.

Veto # 19 Community Centers
[Levy change from Board Action: -$804,601}
Amendment 1A036

This amendment restores funding for the Kosciuszko and Martin Luther King, Jr. Community
Centers. As a result the following positions are restored in the budget:

« 2.0 FTE Community Center Managers

o 2.0 FTE Community Center Supervisors

e 2.0 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions.

This results in an increase of $1,111,601 in expenditures, which is partially offset by §307,000 in
revenue, for a tax levy increase of $804,601.

The amendment also added language to the budget indicating that the Parks Department will
review membership and rental fees for the Community Centers as well as explore the ability to
deposit these revenues into a fund that would be used for major maintenance and equipment
needs at the centers. The Parks Director will report back on the findings and recommendations
to the Parks Committee at its January 2010 meeting.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment to indicate that the above comimunity centers will be
closed and to eliminate all funding provided for in this amendment for the continued operation of
the community centers. While my veto cannot restore the abolishment of the positions related to
operations of the centers as proposed in the Recommended Budget, removal of the funding
effectively unfunds these positions.

[ believe the Kosciuszko and Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Centers are a valuable asset in
the communities in which they are located. However, due to the long-term structural budget



issues facing Milwaukee County, | cannot support this level of funding for a service that is not
fundamentally a core function of the County’s Parks Department.

Veto # 20 Park Maintenance Workers
[Levy Change from Board Action: -§255,552]
Amendment 1A063

This amendment restores funding for 4.0 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions. This
amendment results in a tax levy incrcase of $255,552.

1 am vetoing this amendment in its entirety in order to eliminate an increase in funding for 4.0
FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions for a tax levy savings of $255,552. The 2010
Recommended Budget includes over 10,000 more work hours for the Parks Department than the
average amount of hours actually used for the same programs from 2006-2008.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $255,552.

Veto # 21 Parking Meters
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$450,000]
Amendment 1A001

This amendment removes the proposal to install parking meters along Lincoln Memorial Drive,
Lagoon Drive, and other lakefront parking lots. This results in a tax levy increase of $450,000
due to a reduction in revenues.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment to allow the installation of parking meters along Lincoln
Memorial Drive, Lagoon Drive and other lakefront parking lots for a levy reduction of $450,000.

Milwaukee’s lakefront is a valuable natural asset that is growing in popularity among both
Milwaukee County residents and visitors to our community. Parking meters not only provide an
important new revenue stream so that users of the lakefront pay a portion of the growing costs of
providing services, but also serve as an additional tool that Parks Department staff and law
enforcement personnel can use for crowd control and traffic management.

If the Board sustains this veto, [ will ask the Parks Director to present the appropriate County
Board Committee with a parking meter implementation plan that addresses aesthetics,
enforcement methods and contractual issues with the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee during
the March Board cycle.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $450,000.



Veto # 22 Transfer from the Appropriation for Contingencies to the Parks Deparment
Major Mainfenance Account

[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]

Amendment 1A062

This amendment increases the major maintenance funding for emergency building repairs within
the Parks Departient by $200,000. The increase in expenditures is offset by a reduction of
$200,000 in the Appropriation for Contingencies for a $0 tax levy impact.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment in order to deny an increase in the Parks Department
Major Maintenance account and restore the Appropriation for Contingencies to $6 million.

The Parks Department has a total of $875,000 in 2010 operating and capital accounts available
for major maintenance. This represents a 250% increase from the 2009 budget and should allow
the Parks Department to achieve significant progress in addressing any deferred maintenance
needs. Should this significantly increased level of funding not be adequate, the Parks
Department could submit a request to transfer funds from the Appropriation for Contingencies
for review by the County Board during 2010.

Veto # 23 Consulting Services for the Men of Color Task Force
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$125,000]
Amendment 1A038

This amendment added $125,000 for continued consulting services related to the Men of Color
Task Force which was jointly appointed by the County Executive and County Board Chairman in
2008 to make recommendations to provide more focus and equitable employment funding in
work reform for men, particularly fathers and other men of color.

This amendment increased the property tax levy by $125,000.

[ am vetoing this amendment entirely to remove tax levy for this purpose. Milwaukee County
has provided approximately $250,000 during 2008 and 2009 for consulting services to support
this task force. I have vetoed further funding because limited county property tax revenue should
be devoted to more critical core county functions especially now when the County budget faces
such significant fiscal limitations.

This veto reduces the property tax by $125,000.

Veto # 24 DTPW- Economic Development Director
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$0]
Amendment 1A026

This amendment removes the creation of the County Executive — Office of Business
Development as proposed in my original budget by eliminating the creation 0f 2,75 FTE
Business Development Specialists and transferring economic development functions to the
Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) instead of placing these functions in
the County Executive’s Office as 1 originally proposed. The amendment maintains the 1.0 FTE



Economic Development Director and expenditure authority of $30,000 for professional services
included in my original budget for contracts related to engineering, development, and real estate
services for a total expenditure increase of $150,000.

Further, the amendment indicates that the Economic Development Director position is appointed
by the County Executive with concurrence of a majonity of the County Board and shall not serve
at the pleasure of the County Executive. The Economic Development Director may be dismissed
at any time by the County Executive with the concurrence of a majority of the members-elect of
the County Board or may be dismissed by a majority vote of the County Board subject only to
my veto authority.

The budget [ proposed included an aggressive initiative to leverage County resources to support
job creation and retention in Milwaukee County. While the County Board did not fully
implement my proposal, | am pleased that the Board has acted to provide County leadership in
this most important area. I look forward to working with the Economic and Community
Development Committee to refine the mission and objectives for the newly created Economic
Development Director and 1 am confident that we will find a highly qualified candidate to take
on this role.

While [ am pleased with the action the Board took on this matter, | have partially vetoed this
amendment to remove the language indicating that the any incumbent in this position can only be
removed from the position with a majority vote of the County Board. [ have also vetoed the
language that allows the County Board to dismiss the Economic Development Director subject
only to my veto authority. My partial veto of this amendment retains the County Board’s
confirmation process for this position.

I have partially vetoed this language because it encroaches upon my statutory authority to
administer, manage and supervise executive branch departments. Section 59.17(2)(a), Wisconsin
Statutes grants the County Executive authority to “coordinate and direct all administrative and
management functions of county government not otherwise vested by law in other elected
officials.” Further, Section 39.17(2)(b) indicates that the Milwaukee County Executive has the
authority to appoint and supervise department heads subject to confirmation by the County
Board. Pers.59.17 (2)(b), department heads serve at the pleasure of the County Executive.

The Economic Development Director position was not created as a department head so the role
of the County Board in confirming my appointment to this position is not founded in state
statute. While I have not vetoed the confirmation process, my veto preserves the current law
authority indicating this position serves at the pleasure of the County Executive.

Lastly, 1 recently supported Board action to place parameters on the Controller position similar
to those this amendment would place on the Economic Development Director. | supported the
action related to the Controller’s position due to the significant fiduciary nature of the duties of
the Controlter who serves as the County’s Chief Financial Officer. However, the duties and
scope of the Economic Development Director position do not rise to this level and are beyond
the statutory authority of the County Board.



Veto # 25 County Board Office of Sustainability
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$67,500]
Amendment 1A064

This amendment creates the County Board Office of Sustainability as a separate budget
organization unit for a total expenditure increase of $135,000. 1.0 FTE Administrative
Secretary-Sustainability Director is created (Pay range 917E) to perform the duties outlined in
the Green Print legislation adopted by the County Board (File No. 07-111), oversee and
coordinate implementation of the Department of Audit’s recommendations and ensure
compliance with County Board directives on recycling. Expenditures are cross-charged to the
DTPW-Facilities Management, Parks Department, Behavioral Health Division and Department
of Health and Human Services and are offset in these departments by $67,500 in energy savings,
grants and other non-county revenue.

This amendment also directs the Division of Human Resources to review the positions of
Sustainability Director and the existing Sustainability and Environmental Services Director and
provide a recommendation to the Personnel Committee on the appropriate classification for each
position. The Sustainability Director shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the
County Board Chairman.

This amendment increased the property tax levy by $67,500.

[ am vetoing this amendment entirely to remove all provisions related to the creation of this new
office. 1have vetoed this amendment because creating another Sustainability Director is
duplicative and unnecessary. The 2008 adopted budget created the existing
Sustainability/Environmental Director position (Pay range 902E) in DTPW to perform the duties
outlined above. Creating yet another top-level administrator for this purpose is excessive and
unwarranted. In addition, the revenues noted in the amendment to support 50% of the cost of
this position have not been justified and are not likely to materialize leaving this position entirely
funded by property tax levy.

Finally, I am vetoing this amendment because it usurps my statutory authority as County
Executive to “coordinate and direct all administrative and management functions of county
government not otherwise vested by law in other elected officials” per s. 59.17 (2) (a) Wisconsin
Statutes. [ respectfully acknowledge the County Board’s role in establishing policy, indeed
policy that T am bound by state statute to administer, however turning over administrative
functions to the legislative branch is contrary to state statutes and would constitute the
relinquishment of authority vested in the County Executive. In addition, while this
organizational unit is called an “Office”, it is materially no different than a department with an
appointed department head. State statues (5.59.17 (2) (b), Wisconsin Statutes clearly delegate
the authority for department head appointments and supervision to the Milwaukee County
Executive. The Board’s action on this amendment is contrary to the statutory powers and duties
of the Milwaukee County Executive and 1 have therefore vetoed this amendment in its entirety.



Veto # 26 CCFS Room and Board Fee
{Levy Change from Board Action: -5$100,000]
Amendment 1A048

This amendment rejects the implementation of a $6 daily room and board fee that would be
charged by the Office of the Sheriff to non-indigent sentenced inmates. The amendment requires
the Office of the Sheriff to study the policy of implementing such a fee and submit a report to the
Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services by July 1, 2010. The amendment also
reduces budgeted revenues associated with the fee by §100,000 and increases the revenue budget
for commissary by $100,000.

This amendment has no tax levy effect.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment in order to authorize the Sheriff’s Office to assess a daily
room and board fee for non-indigent sentenced inmates as allowed by State law, reducing the
property tax levy by $100,000.

Sentenced inmates who have the means should reimburse County taxpayers for their expenses
while incarcerated to the extent allowable by State law. Other counties in Wisconsin, the State
of Wisconsin and other areas of the nation have demonstrated that fair and administratively
efficient standards of indigence can be established and significant revenues can be raised through
room and board fees to offset the costs of correctional facilities.

This veto reduces the property tax levy by $100,000.

Veto # 27 Community Justice Resource Center
{Levy Change from Board Action: -$344,801}
Amendment 1A057

This amendment restores the Community Justice Resource Center (CJRC) in the Office of the
Sheriff. The amendment would restore funding for commodities, services, and contract funding
for operations of the CJRC totaling $753,616, and the crosscharge from the Community
Correctional Facility — Central (CCFC) to provide monitoring of program participants totaling
$226,380, which is split between Combined Court Operations ($150,790) and the District
Attorney ($75,383). To partially offset this increase in expenses, the amendment requires the
Oftice of the Sheriff to close one dorm at the Community Correctional Facility — South (CCFS)
for one calendar year, with a reduction in personnel costs 0f $357,769, service costs of $111,762,
and a reduction in revenues from commissary and telephone commissions of $60,608. Because
the CIRC ig intended to reduce the number of prosecutions and therefore the workload in the
Combined Courts and District Attorney, the crosscharges to these two departments are
completely offset by lump sum personal services reductions. Funding for library services at the
CCFS and CCFC totaling $75,500 1s redirected to support the CIRC.

The amendment also requires the Community Justice Council to provide a CIRC status report at
the May 2011 meeting of the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and Public Services.

This amendment increases the tax levy by 5269,301.



[ have partially vetoed this amendment to indicate the closure of the CIRC. 1 have also vetoed
the elimination of references to the abolishment of the CIRC as proposed in the 2010
Recommended Budget therefore restoring the initiative as originally proposed. My veto
eliminates all funding for the CIRC and all cross charges. Further, this veto removes the
requirement that the Office of the Sheniff close one dorm and restores funding for dormitory
operations and commissary revenue and telephone commissions by vetoing this requirement. In
addition, this veto will eliminate the lump sum personal services reductions in the Combined
Courts and District Attorney and funding for library services at the CCFS is completely
eliminated.

[ have partially vetoed this amendment to maintain the abolishment of the Criminal Justice
Resource Center as originally recommended by the Sheriff’s Department. The closure of the
CIRC was also proposed in the 2009 Recommended Budget because of the significant number of
the program’s enrollees that are incarcerated in County correctional facilities. In 2009, such
trends continue suggesting that this program is not successful in providing an alternative to
incarceration given that over half of enrollees continue to be incarcerated in correctional
facilities. The CJRC works most effectively as a day reporting center where individuals
sentenced to home detention must report for job training, AODA treatment and other programs
aimed at reducing recidivism. Unfortunately, Milwaukee County judges have continued to
assign incarcerated inmates to the CJRC. This practice is inconsistent with the stated program
goals of using this program as an alternative to incarceration. This veto also maintains the
elimination of $75,500 for library service contracts that were terminated in 2009.

In addition, [ have partially vetoed this amendment because it directs the Sheriff to close a dorm
and removes funding associated with the dorm closure. Further, the amendment reduces
resources for the District Attorney’s Office. I will not support such budget reductions in the
Sheriff’s Department and the District Attorneys Office because it jeopardizes law enforcement
and public safety in Milwaukee County.

This veto reduces the tax levy by $344,801.

Veto # 28 Farm and Fish Hatchery
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1A014

This amendment restores the Farm and Fish Hatchery, located at the Community Correctional
Facility - South (CCFS), and directs the Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture (Parks) to
meet with the Hunger Task Force, County Board staff, and the Sheritf’s Office to develop a plan
to fully transition operations and oversight of the facility and program to the Parks Department
by July 1, 2010. The Parks Director is required to provide quarterly reports on the progress of
the transition plan to the Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment beginning in March
2010.

The amendment would restore 0.5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture position and increase
charges for commodities and utilities for an expenditure total of $89,555. The amendment fully
offsets this expenditure increase by increasing revenue from electronic monitoring and Huber
Board by a total of $89,555. All expenditures and revenues would remain in the Sheriff’s budget
in 2010.



The amendment also deletes all references to the closure of the Farm and Fish Hatchery as
proposed in my original budget.

I have partially vetoed this amendment to indicate that the Farm and Fish Hatchery will close
effective January 1, 2010. My veto removes all staffing and funding related to this amendment
and all requirements on the Sheriff and Parks departments to transition operations of this facility.
Further this partial veto removes language in the amendment that indicates the deletion of all
references related to the closure of the Farm and Fish Hatchery included in my original budget
therefore restoring the provision as 1 proposed.

Operation of a Farm and Fish Hatchery is not a core public safety function nor 1s it a core County
function. Further, the revenues the Board has indicated that will support this function are
without justification and will likely not materialize therefore creating a deficit that can only be
supported by tax levy. Finally, operationally fragmenting this program between two departments
is unworkable and the Sheriff’s Department has not only expressed concerns about the lack of
revenue to support this program but has also indicated the likely inability to provide sufficient
Huber inmates to staff this function. Given the Sheriff’s Department’s inability to commit the
staff and funding to support this program, it is not likely that the Parks Department could
successfully implement this program consistent with the intent of the this amendment.

Therefore, | have used my veto authority to indicate the closure of the Farm and Fish Hatchery.

Veto # 29 Employee Furlough Days
[Levy Change from Board Action: -$3,092,043]
Amendment 18028

This amendment makes several changes to the budget including wage and benetit modifications,
transit capttal and various revenue accounts.

The Employee Fringe Benefit budget is reduced in 2010. The $2,000,000 Stabilization Fund
contribution is suspended unless the actuarially determined contribution to the Milwaukee
County Employees’ Retirement System presented to the County by the actuary in spring 2010 is
less than the budgeted amount. In addition, funding for major medical expenses is reduced by
$1,108,230 and funding for Medicare Part B reimbursements is reduced by $142,267.

The Wage and Benefit Modifications budget is reduced, increasing the County’s overall costs of
wage and benefits. Specifically, this amendment:

e Denies a three percent salary reduction (although step increases are eliminated as
recommended);

s Modifies the requirement for either 12 furlough days (unpaid leave) or 21 weeks on a
reduced 33-hour weekly work schedule to eight furlough days to be governed by
Resolution File No. 09-398, adopted by the County Board on October 14, 2009. Four of
the eight furlough days will be “floater” days and will be applied to all employees.

e Restores overtime for salaried non-represented employees in positions that are exempt
from the overtime requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA} but reduces the
overtime earned and himits payout to compensatory hime;



» Amends the recommended 15 percent monthly health premium contribution for
employees to a monthly $50/$100 contribution for the HMO plan and a monthly
$90/8 180 contribution for the PPO plan;

e Dienies an annual limit of $1,500 for the CarePlus DMO dental plan;

Restores the cost of a 90-day supply of prescription medication through mail order back
to one copay from two-and-one-half copays;

e Eliminates the five percent employee pension contribution, but modifies the annual
pension multiplier on credit earned from 2010 and forward to 1.6 percent rather than the
current 2.0 percent; and

e Increases the retirement age to 64 from 60 for all employees hired after December 31,
2009.

The budget for State Shared Taxes revenue is increased by $1,151,472 based on revised
projections from the State Department of Revenue.

The capital project for the design and construction of a Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) along
Wisconsin Avenue is removed. Because $3,161,300 in land sale revenue was budgeted for this
project, this revenue is moved to the County’s land sale budget.

A new crosscharge of $294.645 is implemented to be charged to the Water Utility from the
Department of Transportation and Public Works - Facilities Management Division, This
crosscharge is to recover the personnel costs of 1.5 FTE positions of Electrical Mechanic and 1.5
FTE positions of Plumber for ordinary maintenance and oversight of the water utility. In
addition to non-County tenants, several County departments pay for water utility services
increasing these departments’ charges by $14,000.

This amendment increases budgeted revenue from the sale of Doyne Hospital from zero to
$3,900,000.

This amendment denies the Bus Rapid Transit — Wisconsin Avenue capital project (WT046) by
removing expenditure authority of $43,060,000, Interstate Cost Estimate (ICE) revenue of
$36,601,000, and general obligation bonding of $6,459,000.

This amendment increases tax levy by $3,944,270.
This amendment decreases general obligation bonding by $6,459,000.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment in order to increase the total number of emplovee turlough
days from eight fo twelve. This veto deletes the amendment’s reference to “four” flexible
furlough days and adjusts the related dollar amount to reflect the savings from eight flexible
furlough days. As a resuit four of the twelve furlough days will be on specitic dates as defined
by the Board’s amendment. The eight remaining flexible furlough days will be scheduled by the
employee with the approval of the appointing authority.

The additional four furlough days will reduce the property tax levy by $3.1 million and provide
relief to tax payers hard-pressed by today’s difficult economy.



Veto # 30 Indoor Aquatic Centers
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1B00S

This amendment restores funding for Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools and Holler, Jackson,
Pelican Cove, and Washington Park outdoor pools. The amendment results in an expenditure
increase of $883,096, partiaily offset by $234,100 in revenue, for a tax levy increase of
$648,5996.

This amendment also removes 51,659,000 of general obligation bonds to build splash pads at
Holler, Jackson, and Kosciuszko Parks, which were intended to replace the outdoor pools at
those locations. It also removes the project to build a South Side Aquatic Center, which results
in a decrease of $11,078,000 in general obligation bonds.

This amendment also adds general obligation bonds in the amount of $6,000,000 to convert the
Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools to indoor aquatic centers and $1,500,000 for miscellaneous pool
repairs.

As a result of this amendment the tax levy is increased by $648,996 and general obligation bonds
are decreased by $5,320,000.

[ am partially vetoing this amendment in order to remove the addition of a new Parks Capital
project with 86 million in bonding authority for the construction of new indoor aquatic centers at
the Pulaski and Noyes pools. Before the project is created the following analysis should be
completed:

¢ A market feasibility study to estimate facility utilization and revenues.

» Preliminary facility evaluation and design to provide a more accurate estimate of the
costs of construction and maintenance.

* A review of the impact of expansion on current pool users.

Finally, [ do not believe, based on the public testimony provided to the Finance and Audit
Committee, that converting these pools to indoor aquatic centers is in keeping with needs of the
senior and disabled citizens that currently use these pools.

Yeto # 31 Estabrook Dam
[Levy Change from Board Action: 0]
Amendment 1B020

This amendment provides $2.1 million to a new parks capital project for repair of the Hstabrook
Dam and removal of sediment adjacent to the dam. The amendment also directs the Parks
Department in conjunction with the Department of Administrative Services, to seck out grant
funding and other non-county revenues for the debris and sediment clean up behind the spillway
and report back to the Committees on Parks, Energy and Environment and Finance and Audit at
their March 2010 meeting.

This amendment has a $0 impact on the tax levy and increases general obligation bonding by
$2,100,000.



I am partially vetoing this amendment in order to eliminate language directing the repair of the
Estabrook Dam.

The future of the Estabrook Dam is a difficult policy decision that the County Board will have to
address. This is a decision that should be made through an appropriate process of public
hearings and committee discussion and not through an amendment adopted at a late night budget
meeting.

The 2010 Appropriation for Contingencies includes $200,000 set aside for a stability analysis of
the Estabrook Dam that will fulfill all the requirements of the Department of Natural Resources
order to the County for 2010. The results of this stability analysis are needed before final cost
estimates for repair, replacement or removal of the dam can be made and a final decision on the
dam’s future reached

Veto # 32 BHD Behavioral Health Center Capital Project WE(33
[Levy Change from Board Action: $0]
Amendment 1BO07

The amendment requires that the entire appropriation of $12,596,494 for capital project WE033
— Behavioral Health Facility, be placed into the allocated contingency fund. Funding may be
accessed and the program may proceed only after the Committee on Finance and Audit receives
a recommendation from the Committee on Health and Human Needs on whether to renovate the
existing facility or build a new facility.

My budget had proposed $12.3 million for the consolidation and rehabilitation of BHD with
construction to begin in October 2010. The Board adopted this level of funding but placed the
funds in the a capital project contingency fund pending a recommendation from the Committee
on Health and Human Services on whether to renovate the existing facility or build a new
facility.

I will not support the construction of a new facility. Cost estimates to build a new facility will
reach at least $117 million, far more than T am willing to support in additional future bonding,.
Addressing the facility needs of BHD has been extensively debated over the last 36 months with
no conclusion. Planning, site location and building of a new facility would take at least three to
four years from the time the County Board could reach a consensus on the decision to build, the
site for building, approval of plans and finally bond issuance. The clients at BHD deserve better
and deserve action now so that facility improvements can proceed and patient care can be
improved. The time for delay has passed. I call on the County Board to sustain this veto so that
we may get to work on making the much-needed improvements at the BHD facility.



Veto # 33 DTPW — Transit/Paratransit — WT040 New Annunciators
[Levy Change from Board Action: $2,200,000]
Amendment 1B0O17

This amendment replaces $2,200.000 of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
grant funding with $2,200,000 of general obligation bond funding for the annunciator
replacement capital project (WT040). The amendment then uses the $2,200,000 ARRA funding
as a revenue offset to Transit operating expenses, resulting in a tax levy reduction of $2,200,000.

The amendment also eliminates the $0.25 transfer fee, which increases expenditures by
$1,096,000 (fare revenues are recorded as expenditure abatements) and has the effect of
increasing the tax levy in a like amount.

This amendment decreases tax levy by $1,104,000.
This amendment increases general obligation bonding by $2,200,000.

1 am partially vetoing this amendment in order to eliminate the replacement of $2.2 million in
ARRA funds for the Transit Annunciators project with general obligation bonding. While this
amendment temporarily reduces the tax levy, it also increases the County’s structural deficit by
$2.2 million by relying on one-time ARRA funds to support on-going Transit operations. The
additional general obligation bonding that would be required for this project and the Transit Fare
Boxes (Amendment 1B018) will increase debt service in 2011 and future years by more than
£200,000 annually, further weakening the County’s fiscal position.

If the Board sustains this veto, the County will still be purchasing new Annunciators for the
Transit system and by utilizing these ARRA funds. However we will be doing so in a way that
enhances, rather than damages our fiscal future.

Veto # 34 DTPW — Transit/Paratransit - WT027 Fare Boxes
[Levy Change from Board Action: $340,000]
Amendment 18018

This amendment replaces $340,000 of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant
funding with $340,000 of general obligation bond funding for the fare box replacement capital
project (WT027). The amendment uses the $340,000 ARRA funding as revenue offset to Transit
operating expenses, resulting in a tax levy reduction of $340,000.

This amendment decreases tax levy by $340,000.
This amendment increases general obligation bonding by $340,000.

I am partially vetoing this amendment in order to eliminate the replacement of $340,000 in
ARRA funds for the Transit Fare Boxes project with general obligation bonding. While this
amendment temporarily reduces the tax levy, it also increase the County’s structural deficit by
$340,000 by relying on one-time ARRA funds to support on-going Transit operations. The
additional general obligation bonding that would be required for this project and the Transit



Annunciators (Amendment 1B017) will increase debt service in 2011 and future vears by more
than $200,000 annually, further weakening the County’s fiscal position.

If the Board sustains this veto, the County will still be purchasing new fare boxes for the Transit
system and by utilizing these ARRA funds. However we will be doing so in a way that
enhances, rather than damages our fiscal future.

Veto # 35 Tax Levy
jLevy Change from Board Action: $9.869,300]
File No. (9-391

This amendment increases property tax levy by $9,791,858 to $267,429,142.

I am vetoing the Final 2010 Property Tax Levy for 2010 General County Purposes from
$267,429,142 to $257,559,836 a decrease of §9,869,306.

Sjcott f?Wai kér

Milw;éukee County Executive




Study

Veto No. 1 Airport Compensation

Amendment 1A016

Tax Levy

Revenue

or Bonds*

Expenditures

. Unit

Or:




Veto No. 2 Reclassification of Airport Positions

Amendment 1A077

§0

-
@
]
bt
e
-

3
*®

:z-”u" .

= o

i) -

ao ©

- &
s

g 3

E: =

= 2

il 5

g H
|
w

H o o

3 IS

B B
.
O

.

=

o

L

h

©

4

3]

Q.

=

<

=

a.

imn

(i}

|

o

=

o

o

o

prd

=

= =

o

o -

g 9

%5

gk

< L

a 3
g .
5 %




(ziesa)) SO0N) -8 g0 Aq peaoiddy
(sisunp "ox3)
(0-9 BI0A) (LLOVL) "108Y° AAS) XE] 0J8Z Sey Jusuipusiue siy |

‘Joedwi Aas) xey g e uy Buninsed ‘snusasl podiy
UM 1850 8G PINOM UOIOE SIY} UIM PBIBIDOSSE Sainyipuadxy

urerde) a4 @21y (g)
JBIND adid JuelsIssy auQ (1)
$2IyQ 8uid suQ ()
19010 Buuiel | ssyByend podiy suQ (1)
siojerodQ wewdinb3y se1ybysng uasybig (g1)
| Juelsissy jeausid suQ (1)

:Bumolioj 8y} Jo wswysioge oyl Auag e

KR RE]

LEpucy o
SHUBABY

BaNyipuadxyg

R BIH




8q Jou M sjuswipedag "uOISIAl(] JuBWebeuRy 198|4 o
Ul UOlIBULIOjUE JUBLIND JS0W 8] U paseq Juswiliedap yses
0} pajojie q |iim jey) uswdinba pue so|oiyaA J0 Joqunu
JuaLINo ay; sejedipul 180png sy} Jo pus sy} Je Juswpedsg
1ad jusunojly wewdinb3 pue apIysA 010z, 9jqel

9yl "uoIsiAIg Juswabeuep 198|4 8y} Jo Juswsbeuew pue
Em_m{mmSo m£ Sbcn W_E om,m %s mmwmc&za w_oEm> QEE

paugjsuel] ag _m>> ﬂcm&ﬁma@w 18Yj0 AQ paumMo paispisuod

Anusuno Juswdinba pue sapiyen |je jo Juswabeuew

pue 1yBIsIan0 ‘Ajjeoilou0ds pue ARUSIDILO 1SOW YoM

0} weiboid Buiseyoind aup 104 "Wa)sAs Alojusaul pue

Juswsbeueu 198y} |B1jUSD B8y} Ul pabboj aq jou Aew 10 Aew

pue Juswipedap Buiseyond ay) Ag poumo, paispisuod

ale SOPIYBA 888 "WBISAS 1851) 8y} Jo apIsino wewdinbse

pue ssjoyeA seseyoind o} Ajuoyine aunypuadxe pajueib
usaq aney sjusuiliedsp ‘sieof [elonrss jsed sy Janp, o

& & 28
2 & 33
& 3 3

KRG XE] LSpuog io | sSaamipuedxy |  1Un Bio
| SrusAsyY

€00V Juswpusuly
Juswabeuely 19914 apIMAIUNOY ¢ "ON O1aA




(1sap ‘Mwyos ‘oddijepues ‘okepy Hising
‘uosuyor 'sbBol “ueln ‘ziessd ssoN) 6-0L g0 Ag peroiddy
(sBbony

sine fisepn ‘uosuyor ‘Huyog ‘oAepy seoN) (9-1) (£00vi)
oedwr AAs| Xel 18U 048Z B Ul JNS8i pjnom juswipuswe SIyY

. JUSWIO}E JI8U)} POOOXS 0] PAMO|R

RRETXE]

“spuog io
SAUBASY

SEInNpLUodxg

N Bio




2ESY69%

Zeevees

KRG XE[

J8pudg Jo
BHUBASY

SeInNpuadxS

|

810V I juswpusuiy
saoiateg AJunoag jo Buroinosing ¢ "oN OjeA




9662704 S | 0% 986°276+S

YRR Lspuog io SeInjipuodxy
SNUBATY

610V Juswpuawy
sadlaleg Buidaayasnoy jo Buioinosing ¢ ‘oN 019




Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures

Org. Unit




Y
@
';‘ ™~
= b
o
. &

&

5|4

e

D o

2lm

&

@l s

[

8
5 O
=
e P
5 B
*
L

. Unit

Or

5700
&700

ing

Veto No. 6 City Campus Housekeeping and Security Outsourc

Amendment 1A034




(oddisjues ‘eo1y ‘ziesad 'seoN) £-91 g0 Aq paroiddy

0%

10 108Y30 Ang| Xe] JaU 0182 B 10§ UOISIAIG Uswsbeuepy soIne |
-Md 10 8y} o] usuntedaq syled 8y} Woly 'SoBuUD sjelusiew
pue awi} 40} 000621 $ Buipniour ‘Wwewidinbs pue |eusjew

0% 08 ‘anuBdAsl ‘Yels sapel) Pa|INS I 14 0 bZ-4e JojSuBl] surhueg M
0 867722% 819966565 0006
0 0 0 ISMOJ[0} SE Juswebeusy senived-Md LA ~ 00£S ON Hun BIo
tro8'eee'es) | (907°EE%) ter9'e00'es) 00.G pue ainying pue uonealdsy 'siied — 0006 ON Hun Bi0 puswy oL
0006 FHNLTIND
004S B NOILLYIHOIY "SHYV B INIWIDVYNYIN STLLINIOVL — Md1a
RASTXE] »Spucg 16 | sainjpusdx3 | JOn BIO
SAUBASY

200V Juswipuay
uoneziuebioay

EIg saped] Pajinig 81n)ng pue UOREAIDSY ‘sHied Jo Juswipedaq pue Juswobeuely SaM|IDE4-MJLA £ “ON OJ9A




"OHSGaM BAIDBIaI
3y} pue wig)sAs suoyd pejewoine ay) ybnouy; UONBWIoU
EE Ucm m_:nmxow Q:Q u mBo E mﬁm ma __§ si19s8n H_mc_wm 1

Jsm
8q [m w._oum.aao LB, B} S0y mcunczm co;sEBE_ mk& .iw W
(007 20%) 0008 pue ‘a|npayos ‘e)noi $S800. 0] SIBPI MOJE JBU) WalsAs paseq
t0ee'e88% | 002'81% 0066888 -gam aAnoeIBiul ue Aq psiuswoldiuos welsAs suoyd pajewoine
(00L'81%) {00£'18%) {000°001%) 00LS Ue pue siojessdo BAlL, UM 18jus) jiBD e sulejuiewl SN
suonesadQ J9juan jjen
(000'05$) 000°001$ 000°05$ 008S

-SMOJIC} SB Z2-0095

600'¢293% 0% 006-6£9% 0098 obed uo ysueneled/isuel | -Md1a — 0095 "ON 1un "BI10 puswy b

JONVYNIALNIVA AVMHOIH

008§ ~ Md1d ® LISNVYL ~ Md.La "301440 S.H0LO3IHIa ~ Md.Lld

KR&TXEL .Spuog 1o | Seinjipuadxy | JUQ Bip |
BnLBASY

E£VOV | Juswpuswy
A93U3]) [IED SLIA 8 "ON 0O19A




"S80IAISS UOHUSASId YOV Spinoid o] sRUueS
[IMTAG "S80IAIeS AJIUE ] cw:smﬁ 10 co_w;_c B mn _u_\s xumm_ ccmzc_m
010z am:cmw 10 m< g Y

b . - . B A i m
s)oeIUO) YAOV bm:sEEoolE!wmmtmﬁl_w:mimﬁ%

'SMO}|0}

02T GELS 0% 00€9 SE 'UOISIAI( U)esH |eiolaeyag — 00ELQ "ON Hun "B10 pusuy <
00£9 NOISIAIQ HLTIVIH TvHOIAVYHIY
RAASTXET L5pUoY Jo SoImjipuedxy STITE N 7T
EGUERER

PZ0v1i jusuipuswy
Buipung joeU0) YAOVY AlUNWWOY § “ON 0}8A




g@wwﬁmg% m:cmﬁ& ﬁm‘_mcmu_ Ui ooo Nmm@ PoTEUINSS
Ue oBSI0] 0} 10U SE 0S paseyound sjojs AUnLIWoS [BUonippe

mc_Ewm@ maozm_z@mm _mhmgm o) msm ‘_m>5>> [esapod 1161 | N
oy} etoid-im JO UOTBIUSWS|AWI! S J0] Bulaue|d §1 YlesH
[ejuaiy — wesboid ssoiaeg Aunwwo) syl ‘gLozZ Ul ‘uolippe uj

Z68ToTS
JUEI NS
6% mﬁm h. mwmcmzo wwcco.&m& a3yl @wwv Z91°008°cs 1o sbBuines
obupy sAnoe pue Aiejes e Joj 0L0Z ‘L |Mdy JO Se paysioge
dje Jld4 0'€e ‘Unsal ' Sy ‘sispiacid AJunwiuo? o} sjusip
uofjisuel) o) awn mojle 01 ‘0L0Z ‘L Hidy JO se SnuIUOoISIP [jIM
swesbosd omy esey] QHE Agq papirord aie (94GZ J0) $ES YoM
O 'S0l 480 /G€'L sey Apualnd gHg peseyoind ag jim s1os
ANUNWIIOS [eUCHIPPR pue PanuiuodsIp aq Im (dSD) sweiboid
Hoddng AjUNWIWOY UNni QHY OM] 841 “JSUUBLL SAIIDBLS 1S0D 1SOW
BU} Ul SBJIAI9S {BOIUID UIRlUIRW 0} Japio Ul 19Bpng L0z Bu) uj

sjoig-AHuntuiod-(o 1 uswebeueiy-osea-porobiet-pue

(z68 19V H06L'c659)
(ds9) wesboid poddng Ajunwwo) jo aseyoing sibajeng

'SMOIJO
86 1E+S 606°66€% 8670883 00€9 SE ‘UoIsiAig Ylea |esolaeyag — 00E9 "ON Hun 810 puswy €
00€9 NOISIAIJ HLTVIH TVHOIAYH3Y
Ao xe} “Bpuoy Jo seinjipuadxy jiif Bip
ERIEYEYY

L20V} Juswipusuuy
weiboid yuaweabeuep asen pajabie] g "ON O19A




4

201y  ‘ziese)

‘I¥SmoNIog

(oddisyueg
'S90N) -Gl mo Aq 8832

KRS XE]

Lspuog io

ERTEYESY]

sainyipusdxg




{11ejep Joj 8jqe | sebueys
[pUUOSIB BU} 89G) Z09'L8.$ Jo sBuines abuuy aAnoe pue Alejes
e IO} paysijoqe sle J14 06 ‘lnsar e sy "gQHYg Ag paaies sie
(%02 10} ¥EZ YJIYM JO ‘S1OfS |/L°L JO {10} B Sey Ajusund (Hg
‘peseyoInd aq [pm s$Jois AIUNWIWOD jeuonippe pue ‘0Loz ‘L [udy
jO se panupuoosip osje st welboid WO uns gHE 8y a10eiay |
‘anuaAsl Jo Junowe jueoylubls e obBaioy plnom Mg ‘pesmoje
# weiboud N1 uni Ajfeulsiul UMo 1B} O] SIUBID 13)a1 O] B|qe
aq Jabuol ou M gHE ‘1se1eiul Jo JoIuod BuipieBal suonenbey
[elopag 0} 8nQg JeAlRM [elopad iGLEL 9y} jusweidw [im yleaH
[BlusN — welbold saolaleg AunwiwoD ay) ‘L0z Ul ‘uoHIppe

(86¥'LELS)
sjols Ajunwwo) (WoH1) uswebeuey asen pajebie] -pue
to6£°c65%)
{ds9)weiboigpoddng-Ajuntution—jo aseyosing 2ibajesg
w
SMOYj0) m W
26819 99209 | £68°990'E$ 00€9 SE "UOISIAI] YljesH jeJoiAeyag — 00E9 "ON Hun Bi0 puswy m b

ARG XE] splog 1o sainjjpuadxy [ Big
SAGOASY

|
00€9 NOISIAIQ HLTVIH TVHOIAVHEG |
M
|

820V Juswpuswy
welboid poddng Ajunwiwion L "ON 0J8A




(oddijpjueg "Z1esa) Dsmolog ($80N) £-91 g0 Aq paaolddy
tsBbos~oxa)r{g-g-oton

KRS XET LSpuog 1o Samnipuadxy JHI[ BIo
5AtoATY




(sewoyy ‘Muwiyog ‘oddisjues
‘BdIY ‘uinige( 'ziess) ‘MISMONI0g [SO0N) /-Z| 90 Ag paaoiddy

"‘Butaug yunig

jsuleby ssauisng pue UISUODSIAA JO anbeaT| ulsAe] ay) apnjoul
siosuods Jsylo asoym ‘wesbosd Ajunor) sonemiiy 10 opiy

t 000'G$ jo uoneudosdde uyE BuisamEo

CECTMEL YT R

‘SMOJJ0}
066009% 0% 060°065% 00e9 Se "UoISIAIQ yjjesH [eloiaeyeag ~ 00€9 "ON Iun 810 puswy g
00c9 NOISIAIG HLITVAEH TVHOIAYHIES
ARSTXEL Spuogic | saimpuedxy | JiUn BIO
BNUIADY

0€0V | Juswipuawy
ubisepay weiboid X0}aQ Z| "ON O19A




Veto No. 13 Redesign of the Day Treatment Program

Amendment 1A029

Tax Ley
$366-804

$0

Revenue
or Bonds”

Expenditures
$366-804

. Unit

6360
8360

Or




Tax Lev

¥

Revenue
or Bonds*

30

Expenditures

3

Org. Unit

Veto No. 14 Sports Authority Funding

Amendment 1A005




w.TEmwm@as&x\@zﬁH 0L0Z ‘L Em:cmﬁ Jjose EmEmmmmmE
BJBIS Japun 8q |im 4V Qi 01 paubisse uomsod sienedg
Hoddng oruou023 sy} ‘ucHippe Uy “weiboid Jygl 2yl 1oy
s|qefieae 15bBUO| OU B1B GO0Z Ul POAISDSI SJUSWSSINGWID! 31B1S
Ul QZE'eG$ ‘aouBUSIUIBW SWIODU; JO 1DA0SYE] B1B)S aUl 0 an(]
998'511$ (Zeo'ost$)

(dv Q1) weiboid aoue}sissy AN|IGeSI(] WHBUJ-JO-HORBURUHT %m

'SMOJ|0} SB ‘S90IAISG

99R'G11+$ Ve BEES 000°6+e% 0008 UewnH pue yjesH Jo juswneds - 0008 "oN uun 610 puswy X4
0008 S3VING3S NVIANH ' HLTV3IH 40 INJFN1IHY4EId
ARST¥EL LEpudg 0 sa njipuadxy yof Bio
[ BHUSASY
ZL0Yi Juswipuauny

weiboid {dvyqgl) weiboid asue)sissy Aljigesiq WLIBIU G| "ON OJ9A




Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures

Org. Unit




Veto No. 16 Bureau Administrator FCMB

Amendment 1A055

Or

—— m"’“\
> &= =
D S
& D W
wt w Qg
x M~ &
o > -~
M gt
o~ Of"\
> ™
d}*m N ij
2 © el
3l 5 o o
> e o [ap]
b & &
Q‘_‘o R g
4 o QN
ot ™ o2
= DS B
5 o ©
B S e
& e &
x &%
1t
o o
5 & S
s S
D )

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES-8-COUNTY




'SMOJ|0}
SB ‘UOISIAI] WljBaH [BIOIBYSY ~ 00E9 ON iU "BIO puswy

tiodoaxesnoH-314 260
ZHOHOMIBIPOISAS T 14627
FIOHOMBIPOISAS- T 48—

0 0$ 0
g8t eerEs | 05 8806+ | 00€9 !
0 0 'SMOJI0} SB ‘UOISIAIQ YlfeaH |eioIABYDg puk SaJIAIeS
968'00t$ | 0% 96890+ 0008 el pue yjiesy Jo swipiedaq — 0008 ON Wun "BiG puswy | -y
00€9 NOISIAIQ HLTVEH TYHOIAYHIE
0008 3HL ® STOINYIS NVIWNH 8 HLTVYIH 40 INTWLHVYLEIA
KRSTXe] | Spuogio | SeIyjpusdxd | 30N BIO
anusAay M

20V Juswpuswy
soojAlag Buidasyasnol jo Buinosing aHY/SHHA L1 'ON O}2A




Tax Levy

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures

Org. Unit




(oddysyueg
‘901 ‘zieso) ‘Dismodiog SSON) P-GL 90 Aq paaoiddy

oS

%@

ig

O>> QOCQCQ_C_mSh v_‘:w& m:ﬁm AN mm w@ﬂwm@&ﬁmmauﬂmm %ﬂ)@@@@

‘BAlleLeU BUIMO|0]

“+$ 1 0% ZERPLETS 0006 ay} Buippe Aq ‘syied jo juswiedeq ~ 0006 ON Jun 610 puswy | '}
0006 FHNLTIND 2 NOILLYIHOTYN ‘SHHVd
KRG XEL Lspuog J0 sainmpuedxy yan bio
ERITEY Y

600V juswipuswy
S.Z 19)JOAN BDUBUBILIRIA Yivd €1 "ON O18A




Veto No. 19 Community Centers

Amendment 1A036

Tax Lev

$804.604

Revenue
or Bonds*

$367:060

Expenditures

$4-444-604

Org. Unit

9000

9600

PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE

Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 - Department of Parks, Recreation

and Culture, as follows:

Kosciuszko Park Community centers-and-restere-20-FFE

Approved by CB 16-3 (Noes: Borkowski, Cesarz, Sanfelippo)

aap * Deny-the closiag-efthe Martin Luther King, Jr. and

2.

;
i




Veto No. 20 Park Maintenance Workers

Amendment 1A063

Tax Levy

$265:552 |

Revenue
or Bonds®

$0

Expenditures

Orqg. Unit

8660




(oddysjueg
‘unige “uen N_mwwo v_mgo%o wozv m 3 mo E v®>oaa<

Bunped juoljeye| 550 pue aAL(] coomm._ DALY JEHOLUDIN
ujoout Buole siajaw Bupped-4e-tene||eisul et-Fuea

S
e06'08YS | (ooo'esTs) | 0% 0006 :SMOJJ0} Se ‘Jusuiedaq Sied — 0006 ON Hun "Bi0 puswy | °g
0006 IHNLTIND % NOLLYIYOTY “SHMuvd
KRG X Spucg 6 | Semypusdxg | WO B0
EIET Y

100V Juswpuawy
si9)oy Bunjied LZ "ON O19A



Tax Levy

$0
$0
$0

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures
$2008-008
$0

g 29 2

- %m >

o L —

s
o
O
e
prd
Q
pos W
<L
v 3
% L
Q: [7)]
e ©
0“ D
<T

0

In 2010 the Appropriation for Contingencies is budgeted at
2008--

3
%

Amend Org. Unit No. 1945 — Appropriation for Contingencies ané 9666

%&@;ﬁas fc')liows:

L

g\r' For Org. Unit No. 1945, amend the narrative on page 1945-1-fef

CONTINGENCIES

&\

Veto No. 22 Transfer from the Appropriation for Contingencies to the Parks Department Major Maintenance Account

Amendment 1A062




AQ panoiddy

AOA Y TO0Y

KAS | Xe] ‘Spuog Jo | sainypusdxy | 7iUn BIo
BNUBADY




Veto No. 23 Consulting Services for Men of Color Task Force

Amendment 1A038

Revenue

> T-
@

wd

s

o

*

. 3
o

et

Q

m

T

O

Expenditures

3

Org. Unit




1SRG 0~ BoHIO- S\
-2-1£01 sebed uo sAleilRU BY) B)8I8Q

(962'82Z%) | 0% (962'8223)
000061 | 0% 00070618 0085 'SMOJ|0} SB ‘9010
$J010840-Md Ld — 003G "ON Hun "BiQ puswe pue juswdojprsq
(962'8.€%) | 0% (96Z2°0.£%) LEOL ssauisng JO 90O — 98x3 AJuno) —~ Lg0L "ON Wun Bip seleg | 4
0085 301440 S HOLDTYIA
LEOL — Md.1a % ININJOTIAIA SSANISNG 4O IDIH-40 — X390
RAGTXeL spuog 10 SaInypusaxy Jun Big
SHUSASY w

920V 1 Juswpuawy
Jojoairq Juawdolaaa( wouod3-pMdLd PZ "ON OISA



mmmmmm




A3UNoY) o1 Jo 2INSESd SU] JE oAIoS-108 [[BUs pue pieog Ajunos
SUY jJO Ajolelll & JO 80Uainouos ayj UuM DANIoxS AJunos
841 AQ paIodde 84 [[eys JojosNQ JUBWAOoBASE] JILoU0 oy g

"UONISOd Ja|[oAjuo07) oy} 10} pojdope abenbue| ay) O [Banuspi
ST UOIUM "oBENDUE| BUIMO|[0} 9y} Ureiuod [jeUS Uonisod J01pali
JUSWIdO[BAS( JIlioUiod] 9y 81esid 0} aoueuipio sy ~(uonsod
JOI8Nig  JUSWIdGBAS( Olluou0oy oyj PoUSHoGe OS[E  UJIUM)
186png paldopy 600¢ OUl Ul 80IJJO SIU] O} PolISJSUEH BI6M UDIUM
SUOISOd IR0} Sey Uoium UO{}O8S So0IAoS olelsy |80y oy] o]
HOddns SATEIISIUIIPE SAI908T pue UM YJOM o] (00gS 1R bi0)
SO S JOIISII(J-SHIOM OljaNd pUE UoRepodsuEl| J0 jUsliiedsq
SUl UIUIIM paTeald o4 Jjeys uonisod Mau oyl pieoy Ajunos
S} AG P31dopeE 54 [[BUS pUB So[Ituio)) JUSLLAOBAS(] AJURWILGT
pUE  SIWIoUGIT  S.pIECH AJUNOD) Bu) PUB BANNISXS  AUNoD
SUT UIIM UONEI8dood Ul 010¢ buunp padopAsp 84 (M tomisod
MU SIU] Jo] Siieiboid pue "SsARosIqo uoISsIll 8| SBIANDE
TOSWIdGBAS] DIWoU0og  AJUNOD) SoNNEMIpy  SIBUipiood Jeus
pUE PoIEsIs S 1010810 JUSWACBAD( OIUoU00 J0 UOHISOd MBU

9BE'EL 3 ™IOL
Ke'eL 3 ESTSY : L B1ee1D OB AB() IRUDUGS
S JOBICTALC]
A0 Aees) UOSING Tid | SUONISOH | Uonoy OIEDUISSEL /AL Gor
SUORISOS JO 18C] BIOL | JO#

(0085 3un '610) 2210 $. 40103110 ~ Md LA

KAGTXE]

“Epucyg io

BAUBASY

sSiApuadxy

Hun B0




Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds®*

Expenditures

Org. Unit

Executive.

A total of $150,000 is included in this amendment to create 1.0

FTE Economic Development Birector with salary and active

fringe benefits and $30,000 for professional service contracts
along with other costs and services to support this office.

This amendment would result in a net tax levy decrease of

$228,296. (1A026) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Coggs)

Approved by CB 16-3 (Noes: Cesarz, Rice, Sanfelippo)




Tax Lev

$46:000
$42:500

$5,000

Revenue
or Bonds*

$46:066

$42:500

$6+:560

Expenditures

$00;000
$25:600

$40:600

$46:000 |  $5000, = $56:000
$436:000

Org. Unit

6300
8000

Veto No. 25 County Board Office of Sustainability

Amendment 1A064




Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures

Org. Unit




Veto No. 26 CCFS Room and Board Fee

Amendment 1A048

& 3
S =
: 2
5 -
Jowm] -
<P o
&*i & o]
L <o
e e -
o W o
o =
Ak R
=5
0 <
el &
=
&=
L)
=~
a
»
Wl
H o o
5 18 1S
. Qo <
o <t Ay
o
o
ik 3 5
8_ (72} ok
; o Q.
; AR o =
Bl = o 2
%, 1] c
H P"- {U
“g‘ P} U’)ﬁ
-
g 8 3
2 @
- -2
.. f— o = -
o0 e oo £
2 5 9l S S g
2 s o< @
ke 5 =8 2
. 8 2.8 N
= X
: E s 3§
bt (O
e 8 wGCJE“ n
: ¢35 1 8
L)
S e e g
< - = O Ca‘m ]
= Q 2 7 =
L. . ) = >4 T ","
L.L.‘ O u— (Do {D{n"t} oy
= P . o g —
v o 2l )
wl E & =T © E g o
& ® - Of > T E
I o] &
= O = C Q&5
8] : m Rl e R Y] e Dy
w 2 o = oéD o
£ St s 5 253 Bi3
R 2 U_c:)u-, “5%; 5 >
© £ 8 ol & S5 & S
i 7 c :
S PG €ES <
= ~b
o i }
@) -




Veto No. 27 Criminal Justice Resource Center

Amendment 1A057

e ] O o
[
9 el
S
[
3 [ o
w.% % & eﬂl e%l
= k- | B
of | 3~
3o
>0
w5
] o o
= ¥,
o
£
£ )
&
o
x|
HH
et
- Q0O o [#e] o
S5 e @ ©8 9
OO W <o (= wy
< N« <t ™~ <

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, COMBINED COURT RELATED

OPERATIONS & DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff, as follows:

unfund the Library Services Contracts.

Add the following in Org. Unit 4000:

-The Criminal Justice Resource Center-

cioéed fer-a-ful-yearfor an expenditure reduction of $979.996

Additionally, tax levy funding of $75.500 for library

services contracts that were terminated in 2009 is redirected

1.




Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds*

Expenditures

Org. Unit




Veto No. 28 Farm and Fish Hatchery

Amendment 1A014

Tax Lev

Revenue
or Bonds*

$80.655

$0

$80:566

Expenditures

$89:666

$6

$89:656

Org. Unit

4000

L
L
x
L
z
o
L
I
}--
"
o
L
Q
i
m
o

¥

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff an

i Insert the following narrative

“Fer2040 the Farm and Fish Hatchery




Ur AJUno?y au; 0} Adenjoe aul Ag pajuasald o1 Udigm 'Sy3 84Uy 0l
UOINGINUOD [ENJO. 8y jI poI0isal 8q AEW NG "popuadsns 8| puri4
UOHEZINGE]S 8] 0f UoHNgLIU0D 8yl "010¢ 104 "pund uofezijigels

8U} 10} 000'000°2$ Jo Buipury |enuue Buipinosd 01 PIILLILLOD
Osje pue s8jou 8Y} U0 Sieak GZ IXauU oy} 10} 821AI9S 1qap

[9A8| apiaoid 0} souensst sy painjongs Ajunod syl (L Ivvn.)
Auliger penioose [euenoe papunjun sy Jo uoipod B pun 0} sajou
uoisuad ut 000'000°00%$ PENSSI AIUNOY 8UI 600Z JO UdIB U

‘pouad

Jeak-aAl] B 19A0 POZIHOUIE B |iIM SPaso0id By} ‘SeDUBUIPIO
Aunod yum asuepiodde Ul "000'000°08S Aletewixosdde

10 pleme ue pPBAISDal pue 00 Ul JOJJBIA UlM INSMe] sy

%%wwwww %Mmﬁmmwmm% %%@wwwwmo%v paas AJunoy sy JUSWBJISS HNSME| J80IB BY] JO LUoneziLowe
0% (872°065%) (81206E%) 0c61 wol J£Z'e9Z'L$ Aq w@mmo BB UOIUM ‘€1 1281 'CES JO S1S00
B2IAISS 1gOP puB : -HONBZHIERS
000’718 0% 000'71$ SnolUeA -/ 19°C0P 91 ¢ 10 1800 Ajpge) U@Eoum [elenioe papunjun “
Soreors | oiras | omaesers | e Ue ‘£8E'pY L '2Z$ JO SIS00 [ewiioU Sapnpul .Sy T, aun) Aunog ||
9NEMIIN JO WIBISAS Juswaay sosiojdwz ay) 01 UORNGLILOD ;
0% S¥9'v62$ 519'v6Z$ 006S s Aunog ey} 10} €11°0€LT8.$ JO unowre pejebpng 0L0Z su
(5v0'vBZ$) 0% (G+9'v62$) 0045 'SMOJ|0} SE p-0G6 L.abed uo aageiieu ay] Ajpopy |
(e18'20628) | (228'0228) | (068°0¥E'€S) 0561 Sijousg sbuli 58A0IAUIT - 0661 BIO |
(000'006'¢$) | 000'006'c$ 0% 0966 SMOHOJ
se (z261 Aq pepaye syun B0 jle pue) JUNOODY LOREDIPON
(2ir'16148) | zzv'isits | o8 £661 Jeuag pue sbep-Z/61 '90A18S 1097 AJUNOY) [BIBUSH-0966
o N “uawobeuey seniRA-MdLA-00.S ‘ANNN BB M- L T-00GS M
00€'L94'e €e6l . - )
(00€"191°e$) $ 08 ysues| pidey sng — 9¥0 LM ‘S9Xe] peieys alelS-£66L ‘sejes |
0% (000°090°cr$) | (000°090°SY$) | OvOIm | PUBT-CCH| ‘Sijpueg sbuu4 sakoidwz-0664 'ON uun BIQ puswy | |
w 074 LISNVHL SSVIN |
{
w YR BT .5puog 10 | Saifjipusdxgy JIUA B0
_ sRUBASY

8204g1 uswpusuy
sAeq ybnorng askojdwg gz "ON O19A




S9lES PUET-CL61
‘seleg puel-ge6l ‘BIO o
paoeid 8q 0} yojew {e20] | g aY) 10} paledoje spaasoid
djes puej 010z Ul 00E 191 'cS o jejot e sepinoid SiYf e
JSURL |
pidey sng ~ g0 LM 199f01d uswaroidu jepder) olesg e

(1Hg) ysuel] pidey sng — gv0 1M

‘anuaAsy Jo Juswpedeq a1e1g Byl

Aq pepinosd Apusoss uonosfold pasinel B UO peseq ‘L0Z'Z/8 JES
0} ‘2/v°LG1 1§ AQ soxe]| peleys 91elg WOl anusAdl 9SBaIou]
SoXe ] poleds slels-¢66|

'687'601% JO sBuines Aroy
XB] B 10} ‘SenusAal Paonpal ul g4/ Ze$ Uim 18syo Alenued
‘102'Z¥1$ AQ suawasinquiay g Ued SIBJIPSIN 8oNnpey e

"¥68°268% 10 sBuines AAs] xey 18U
B 10} ‘SONUBASI PAONPaL Ul 9£E'6GZ$ UM 19540 Ajeited
‘0£Z°801°L$ Aq Butpuny syjousg yiesy oISeq 0Npay e

1pny jo uswipedaq ayj AQ SISAjeUE UB UO peseq sisusg
abuu 4 eaholdwz-0s61 BiO 0} sabueyo Buimojjo) oy oxel

‘(sebueyo 1oy1eW jo NSl e se

S8SBaIOOP JO SOSBAIOUI UOHNGIIU0D abie| PIOAR puUB SUOHNGLIUOD
ut Buiyroows e 1o} mojje 0} pasn si pouad Jeak-aAl e) SSO| SIY} IO}
JUNODOE 0) SIEBA BAY 1XOU BY} JOAO 8}RJ UONNQUIUCD 9Y) 9SESIOU
01 s19adxa AlunoD syL "800z BuLNp £9Z'CE 1 '08F$ JO S8sso|
Je)IBW PBLINOUL SHT BU] JOASMOH '886'9/E"LG0'Z$ JO Aligey)
ponIooe Ue pue /'L '896' LS JO SIOSSE JO anjeA jeuenioe

ue uo paseq S| Ofles papuny sy ‘smejs papuny wensed /G

B S9]BOIpUl 600Z ‘| AdBnuep palep SYI 8Y) JO UOHENBA JUBDSI
IS0t 8y} ‘spaesoud ajou uoisusd U} WO UORNQLILOD BU) UIAA
TURO39E SIUY Ul pajabpng JUNOUIE 84} Uey) SS9] S '0L0¢ budg

KRG XEL

L5puog 10
BNUSADY

Sainpusdaxy

3G BI0




000 VL% WIOL

008 SeNIGesiq UNm suosiad 10 5010 Sva
00ST emnjAyy pue Uoiiesidey Syied Jo JUSWILIETS(
0002 D1VD UOIAIG YIeSH [el0iAeUsg-SHHA
0002 UOISTAI] YI[ESH [EI0IABUsg-SHHM
0002 BYUSY 1N0Y 8, U8IpIS-SHHA
000'1% TUSWISBEUE] 15513-Md L

.obesn U0 paseq 'SMOJ|O] S Dejedoj|E aie
BSeDJOUl SI} JO SISGS 8(] JoADD Of siosn ojjgnd 10] SaImipuadxy
WaISAS 8y} J6 Si88n oleAaud pue  oignd  Byp 0] obeshA
Jeem Jo} Sabie(s posesidul Wiol) BUNNSal GHO Paeg JO SNUdAB]
pasesIoUl AQ 180 BJ€ SJS00 858U AN 198 MaLla o4l o}
pabIesssoio PUe Pajedolie 8I8 GrO ¥6¢g buleio] JuaWsbeuepy
Saliided MdLa Ul j8quunid JO sUoisod 314 G| pue dueydospyy
[BSUI08[3 jJO Suonisod J[4 §'1 Jo UONBdoje BU) i0l SIs0)

AN Llem-MmdLa
~— 005G "ON Jun "B1Q 0} abenbuej saiteeu Bumoyo) ayt ppy

AN
181\ Ul O] POPIBUD 84 (M Ghg 762G DUNeio] "SUoisod asay]
JO S1S07) UUBISAS AN JOIEM 943 1O JUDISIBA0 PUE SoUBUSIUIEL
JEUOU 10 SUONISOd @say] JO &SN 109jj8) 0] ‘SUWSISAS 18]EM
WIOIS pUe 1oMas AJBJIUBS "UORNGHISIP JBIEM JO DUNSISUOD AN
e, AdLd @Uj 01 Jequinid Jo SUONS0d 14 §'| PUE DIUBUDB
[E31I10514 JO SUOHISOd J 14 G | SIE00|[e /M 1US WSBEUEN Sanijioe]

Juswisbeury saiived pMdLA
~ 0045 "ON unun "Bip 0y ebenbue) sanneueu Bumo|jo) au) ppy
"SBI0) SNOBA pue ANl 1918 MA
~-Md1d-005S "biQ uswiseueN saulve4-Md1.(J-00.6 BIO

‘aAneniul Jsuel ] pidey sng — o¥0 1M o ved se uaye)
uoinoe 8yl 10881 01 Q0L L 9L 'S AQ SONUBABI B|BS PUB| 9SBSIOUJ

RRayxe]

L8puog o
BAUBAGY

somipuadxy

iUy BIip




‘uonenobsu 10 uoienigle

ybnoJyl Jayls pansiyoe aq pinod SUOISSBoUOD 8sal} Jeu)
pooyiaij 8yl U0 Pa)nsuos Jou SBM SUOE|9y logeT Jo Jojoang

s @AlNoaxz Aluno) syl "eakojdwa sbessae ue o 00b'8$

0} 008°9¢ 10 Jusosad 9| 0) £ pebeloae suononpail Jjausq pue
abiem asay) Jey) salediput JIpny jo Juswueda sul Ag sisAjeue
Uy ‘uononpai yjeusg pue abem wns dwinj e se juswiyedep
yoes 0] pelnquisip sem Junowe siyl 'g/£'220'ze$ Buielo)
suoneoHIpow Jjeusq pue abem esodoid 0] Junoosoe jeluswyedsp
-uou siy} paysligesse jebpng papuswiwodsey 010z syl

SLHOI'THOIH 1390ang
'SMOf|0) SE B]e8Iid0l pue

1-z/61 9bed uo Buiuuibaq abenbue| sageleu ainus oY) a18la(]
UNOJ0Y UONESHIDOW HisUag puk S80BA-Z/61 DIO

000°006'c$ St 8NUaAaI poiewllsSS §10¢ 943 '[elldsSCH U81paoid

JE JJeIS [epuell} AQ paUSIUIN; UONo9al0Id J8enb 181l € U0 peseq

i i : ‘UOISS908) JIOUODS

teqoiB ay) o1 anp paebpnqg uey) jamoj Ajjuediiubis ag o] pepsfosd
ale §00Z 10} $ONUBASL [eNOY "UswAed gooz ol Buipnjoxs
abeioAR JBBA-USASS B U0 paseq pa1ebpng 2iom sanusasl

5002 'UOHEDLISSE[OSS SWI-BUO B SEM SIUl 82UIG [eidson
HB)pB0l4 AQ SIUNOIOE |BIDUBLY SNOLIBA JO UOIIEDYISSRIDS) B 0)
anp uoliiw ¢ Aldeau Aq 190png sy} papesoxs gOOTZ ICI SBNUSASY

SanuUaAay ajeg |e)idsoH suloq
(s06p) 19ssy [ende) jo ajeg

SMOJ{0] Se 0066 9bed uo sbenbue| aaneiieu ayl Apon
FIIMSS 1G90) AUROY [BI8UBH-0066 IO

(6v9'082$
jo sBulAes AAS| XB] B U} S}nsal dAljemIul Siyl Jo 10edwi 9y :9loN)

KRS REL

“EpUog 16
BAUBASY

EEND N E

T 615




as9y] auiualep |im Ajuoyine bunutodde syl jo [eacidde m
a3y} ypm aahojdwa syl -sAep ybnouny J91e0)) =Rt a%e)

[lBUS ‘SUOISSILULLIOD pue SpIeoq JO Jaquusl pue SIEIDIHO ;m
pajosle 1daoxa ‘sesAojdws jje ‘uonippe up  “sAep oyosds
-o)ep asay) Jo} sybnoying ey Jo uoneondde ay) useach
lleus ‘6002 ‘1 1290100 Uo pleog Ajunod ay) Aq peldope
‘86€-60 'ON 8li4 uoNnjosey g J8quadsq pue £g
Jaquaoa(] ‘gz Aew ‘2 udy aq 1m shep ybnopnyg oiioads

-8]ED IN04 0102 10} pa1abpng aie sAep ybnounjubig e

prY S

ik

102
10§ PBIBUILLNS 818 SBOUBUIPIO) [RIBUSLS) AJUNO) aNEM|IN

8y} 1o /| Jardeysy u 1o) papinoid se ‘saseaioul dols iy e

1010 10} pajoeUS 8] jim BUIMOf|0)

BY} ‘SONSS| 959Ul SSSIPPE O] 'SBNUBASI BPIMAIUNOD Padnpsl
ApueoyiuBis sey 1By} UOISSS08) DJIWIOU008 U. AQ paleqlasexs
usaq sey jjejloys [eosy aU ] 'S8DIAIeS pue swieiboid pejepuew
Joj Spie 81e1g paonpal pue S1Sod Jjsuaq saiialjesioidwes Buisy
01 Jed ur anp sabusjieyo |2osH 918A9S sa08B} AJUNOT) a)NEM(IN

fiejeg

KT
aq Aew 18Bpng L0z Ul aoueeq 0] AIRSSO08U BQ IM Y] SuolDe
BAI1DBLI0D 8Y} ‘0102 1 Advenuer Buiuuibaqg paAsiyoe Jou ale Asy)
jeyl ueixe syl o] -sesfojdwa pajussasdal Jo spun Buiuiebieq
BAIJOBJI0D YIM Jusiaaibe axnbal |[im SUolIedlIpoWw 8s83Y) 10 AuBk

‘suoljesado pue sesiaes ‘sweiboid Aunon

0} 10BdUl 8y azZilunl AjaAII09||0D [Iim ABL) 'uoionpal 1Busq
pue abem 6/£°/20'/1$ @4iud 8y} aiebiyiw Jou Aew mofeq paisi|
Swidlt 8} BIIYAM  Juswipedap yoea uiyum paiebpng aie 1ey)
S0y} UBY] JOYUN USAD SUOIONPaI Jeusdq pue abem ay) sonpal
0} MO|aq PBUIINO 8 SSAIIBNIUI {BISASS ‘uolippe U] "6/£°220°L1$
0} ‘uoljiw G1$ Aq 6/£°220'2E$ @y} seonpal 19Bpng 0107

ay) ‘suonenobau Joge| 1o} yoeosdde ajqipalo alow € apinosd o

KASTXEL

LSplog 1o
BNGOATY

sainypuadg

Jif Bip




ybnolyl si1soo Odd Alunod eonpas jim uonebiiqo soueInsul
-00 usned sy} Buisesiou| "9,0¢ 0} %07 WOl pasealoul
8( (M JuswAed-00 BOUBINSU}-00 HIOMJOU-JO-INC Y |

‘ueld Odd U} 10} 081 $/06$ Pue OWH

B} 40§ 001 $/05% 01 8seaudul (Im swiniwaid 8say) ‘01L0g 104
‘ueld Odd 98U} Joj Ajiwte) 061§ pue 8ibuis G/ $ pue OWH 8y
Joj Apwiey /¢ pue oibuls g4 aue swnwald Aliuow 8007
ayy ‘suswAed-00 pue s8|gqnoNpap 0} UCHIPPE Ul $1S0D
aseoylesy Joj swnwaid Ajyjuow Aed Ajjuanino seskojdwg

.

shjeuag yyeoH

"JO sy Alotesuadwion

0} Ino Aed Bupiuj pue psules sULISAC JO JuUnowWe

ay) Buonpal Ag (vS1d) 10V splepuels JogeT Jie4 au) Jo
sjusiualinbal swiueA0 a8y} woy) Jdwexe ale jey) suomisod
ut sashojdus pejuasaldal-uou PeLIBIes 10} SWILSAC

J0 1809 8yl sonpai (M (g)X(1)oL L1 teideyDd o] suonesiypopy
“1S00 SWIILBAO 8oNP8ai pue AUHGIXSY)

Buiyyels spiaoud 0} Yo awiy pied Se SWIBAC 81 aruooe

0] $8sinu pue syusys Aindap mojje 10 sullsA0 N0 Aed
JaUlls 0] uoBIOSIP BUl UM papiaoid o] jim Juswabeuey
‘sjuswesibe

toqe| Ajunoy saxnemiyy Buowe Aousisisuoo apiacid [im
pue me} |Japa) YIM JUSJSISUOD S1 SIY | "PONPaID JO pealsul
pa)Iom sinoy Joj Aed SWIHSAC A998 AJUO (M soalojdiug
‘sjuswvalbe joge;

Aunos saynemjiy Buowe ADusisisuod aplaoid jjim pue
ME] [BISPS) YIM JUSISISUOD S| SIU ] "HO8MMIOM S} Ul SIN0CY
0O pepaaoxs sey asAojdws ayl ssoun Aepyiom ay) Buunp
JuBie Jo $880X8 Ul SN0y Joj pied aq JouU [im Aed BUILIBAQ

SWILBAQ

-AjBuipioooe psjeroid aq jeys
ao1nes Jeak |eied Jo swi-led “sAep ybBnoun; isjeoy

RRFTXEL

.5puog 0

EQNEYYY]

SOINPUBAXS

NI o)




(1sopn ‘ueysiapn ‘oddijejues ‘anny ‘UInIgsg

'sBBon ‘ziesan ‘Pismoiog S90N) g-11 90 Ag peaosady (gzodl)
JUBWIPUSIIE SIU 1081j84 0} pepasu

Se paipows aq feys saneueu jobpng paldopy oy ‘paacidde j

‘0L0Z ‘| Atenuer o} Joud pleog Ajunon ey
Aq panocsdde pue pieog uolsudd pue uoISSIUWOoD ApnlS UoISUaY4
8y} Aq pemainals pue piemuoj ybnoiq aq jieys sebueuys assyl
Bufenjoays sjuslupuswe aduBUIPIO ‘90UBUIDIO AJUNOYD) 0} JensIng

"09 10 pe8sisul $9 jo aebe Juswaial [ewlou B sARY ||BYS
‘1eniyo pajosie Jo Jusys Aindap B uey JBYlo ‘B0/LE/Z L JBlr
SONU MBU {IB “UOIHPPE U] "IN220 [jIM paused Apealje 1Ipato
90IAJ9S UoISUad JO TUSWIUYSIUIWIP ON  Jusdlad g uey} Jayjel
Jandiynw fenuue jusosad g B jB palpalo aolAles uoisuad
jo sieah BiAN] aAey ijeys ‘[e1o1o palosle Jo guays Aindsp
B uey) Jayjo ‘sisquiewt ||y 010z U1 Buiuubag pasnpal aq {|Im
Aandinw, jenuue ay) ‘weuaq uoisuad aanoeiie ue Buipinoid
[1S SliUM SIS0D 8SBU] JoMmo) 0] 'ajgeuielsns jou Aiduus

ale Jeusq uoisuad JuduND 8Y] JO SISO0 jenuue po1oslold e

s}ijouag uoIsusad

"uoIssiwpe usned-ul ue ul Bunnsal
1ou sysIA woos Aousbiawie yiim paleinosse $1809 AJUNoD
89Nnpal 0} 001 $ 01 9seauoul [|im sAed-00 woos Asusbiawg e

‘suejd Ajwies 104 000" 1§ pue sued s|Buls o) Q0SS
AQ aseaioul jim ueld Odd 94} 10} Swinwixew 19M20d-j0-In0  »

‘ueyd Apwes e 10} 00ES pue obuis
B 10} 001§ Aq aseasoul [m uejd Odd duj Joj so|gionpag e

"SIUNOOSIP Japiroid Jeneq

LY ERECT Spucyg o saymjipuadxs | JiUn BIg
anuGAeY




(Juwyog “oddisjues
‘Do EID ‘ZIesSsD ‘BISMONIOYE SBO0N) O-£1 90 Aq psaaociddy

uoljw G'L$
jo Buipuog uognebigo jeieuab ul asealoul ue o) stiedal

‘000" @mm w mcﬁcon co;mm__no mmgmcmm mcwmmm:omv

066'Gv08 e ) Aq Ped Uselds 7SSOy~ J1.d pue ‘ped yselds
IIJIIA 00000518 | dMMaN | Hed UOSHOBr—9/LdM ‘Ped Useids JalIoH-GZ LdM 31910 o
0$ -000°0057L$ | 0000051 ‘000'1L91°L1$ JO asealosp ainjipuadxs
VY POE'000'9E | TEMeN [e10} B 10} 000°c8$ Ag sbuiuies juswisaau Buisesloap
0% " pue 000'e.0°L 1$ Buipuoq uonebiqo jessual Buiseslosp
0% (,000'css8) | (000'6558) | ZLbdM Aq 1mued onenby Ajluie opiS YINoS — GOLdM 818j8Q e
'066°879$ 10 asealoul AAs) Xe] e 1oj sjood Joopino
0% (.000'csss) | (000'csss) | 9LLdM yied UOIBUIYSBAA PUB SAOT) UBDISY ‘UOSHOBP “IDJOH
ay} pue sjocod 1o0pul SBACN puE PiSeINd 8Y] 2ICIsoy = w
0% (.000°ceS$) | (000'csss) | SLLdM |
1SMOJj0) sEe |
(000'c8%) sjosfoid |jeude) snied maN pue ped uselds oyzsniosoM-2/ LdM
0% (,000'820'418) | (000°10L'11L8) | SOLdM | ‘Ped uselds uosy3oer-g/lLdMm ‘Ped UseldS JoloH-G/ LdM 1ejuad
onenby Alied apIS YINOS—GYLdM 'aInynD pue uoiieaiosy
966'8Y9% | 00L'PEZS | 960'c88% 0006 ‘syied jo Juswpedaq — 0006 Hun B0 10j 19bpng ey puswy | ¢
00V} ANLTIND % NOLLYIHOTIY ‘SHddvd
KAGTREL ~Spucg o | Seinnpusdxy | GBI
STUSADY

S009g1 ustupuswry
S18)U99) onenby 100puUj O "ON 019/




"Sbuipuy st yiim 010z Yole Jisy) 18 ipny

pue sduBUl4 pue JUBWUOIIAUT pue ABIsul ‘S)ied U0 SeaRIULI0T)
3y} 0} yoeq wodal pue Aemjjids ayy puiyag dn ues|o JULWIPSS

pue sugap sy} 10} senuaAal AJUNod-uou Jaylo pue Buipun; Juesb
INO %99S {|IM ‘'SBDINIDG SARISIURUDY JO JUBWLIRCS(] 8Ul YIM
uopnounfuod Ul ‘ainjnyd pue uonesIday ‘Syied Jo aswuedsq ey

.ooo.ooe_mw mc_ncoa co;mm_ﬁo _m.acmm mcﬁm@ég >a mmoﬁowmm
[einjep Jo wawuedsaq c_mcoom_>> mE Eot 590&%@% Emtso
B AJSIIES O} 30540-t B p-o! :

we(] YooigeIsy oyl je-Hedey | ﬁomqo‘a wﬁamo sSyied maN e n@q »W

'SMOJ|0} SB
0% «000°00L'2% | 000°00L°28 | dM MON ‘[eyde] sxied Mo Joj 1obpng sjuswiascidul jeide) ay) puswy 5
4 FHNLIND 8 NOLLYIHD I ‘SHHY
TAGTXEL LSPUog 10 SOINJipUadx g iR 510
ETTERETY

02041 yuswpuawry
weg }oouqe}sy Lg "ON 0I9A




{(Aemoj|oH

TWYog ‘oddijsjues ‘aony ‘z1esan) S80N) S-v1 g0 Ag parolddy
Olisinp -ox3)

(sBB0oD ‘Mmuwyos ‘ohely 'saoN) (£-€ :810A) {(0Z0gL) '000°00L°2$
Aq Buipuog uonebijqo jessusb asealoul PINOMm Juslipuse siy |

KRS XE]

,5puog 10

SNUSADY

SBipuadiy

3Un BI0




(1som
‘sewoy] ‘sbbopy “Suepn ‘ziessd saoN) G-vL g0 Aq paaciddy
(sbBon
"0x3) (IsIne 1S9A ‘UOSUYOP ‘sewioy ] 1sa0N) (-2 810A) (£004L)
"AAD XEB) DY} 9SE8I09p IO 9SESIOUl JOU DINOM JuBLUpUBWE Sy

‘Anyoey JUSLING
B} JO UOIIBADUSI DU} JORHE-AIRISBFAMOEE-]6 10} LUOIIONIISUGD
pue ubisep ‘Bujuueid ayy 10} Buipun) sapnou uoieudoidde m_:.f/u@

'SMOJjOj SB
0% 0% 0% £C0M ‘ANjioed yjjesH [eioineyag — €COIM ON 186png jended puswry L
0091 NOISIAIQ HLTVIH TYHOIAYHZE
RRSTXe] .5pucg 16 | saimipusdxy | TiUn BIO
SAGBABY

1009} Wawpuawy
££03M 109foud jejided J1ajua) yjjeoH jeLIoARYdg QHY ZE "ON O19A




(AemoljoH ‘sewoy |
‘oddiiojueg ‘oory ‘ZIesSaD) ‘DISMONIOY SAON) 9-CL g0 Aq paciddy

:SMOJ|0} SB (Sajge) ale) paleial pue) sbenbuel saneueu
ay) BuiAppow AQ 99} JoiSUBRI MBU B 0} 20Uslslal BU) 31919 e

jisuelieledsuel | -AMd 1 3-0095

|
W
000'960'L$ . MO |
tooorer+s) 000'960°L$  STORPINUGY WON-0F 0L |
(000 FET TS 00096071 | 0099 |
000'960°1% 'SMOJO} |
se ‘Hsueneredisuei -Md1Q-000S Hun ‘BiO pue sioledunuuy w
0% 0% 9r0LM MAN-0¥0LM J0} 196png spuawaacidwy feyde) au) puswy | | |
052l 1ISNYHL SSYIN
LSpUcg Ic | seIjipuedxy | Jiun B0
EGITET Y
L1091 Juawpuawy

SI0JeIDUNUUY MON 0F0LM — HiSuesjeied/isuel] -MdLd €€ "ON 0137




Veto No. 34 DTPW-Transit/Paratransit WT027 Fare Boxes

Amendment 1B018

)
&9 2%
>
@ A B
.
>
s
-
-
ke 3
ot I o .
o
alm
xig
: o oo
j P eﬁzea
-
=
k=
o
]
2
W
2 o N o
5 o |o S
| | ©
-~ ; g
o
O
éw *._© N4
m C o> :
s P~ J
gm Oé "
LLC C:’. [72]
L E Y 3
oy b oy T4 ©
O{G I & e S
- Q :
gﬂ' L < =
T 3
[ (ST =
L5 2 @ S
5 T E 9 E
Q o 'e (]
o a D
gg > b
o o & d ..
b= T W
20 g
32 : T 3 s
EO [ o ) RN
o 8 ol & U3
2% S o e Y
o= O > D 1Y)
o5 8 S h
§U) O O .
— e & y
&g o) s
T 9338 5
- %f’- & 3 )
HIREE: L > > 8 8
Z %8 o~ < v 22
< 502 § b 22
£0 &= F O C
= Eao= h O @
bl XL = 5 <C O
w d % 3
< .
=




10

Skw

11
12
13
14

- - s S ~ ' . o gy
Seaciture For 2010 Gengrant Cou At TurPode,
=

File No. 09-391
(Journal, September 24, 2009}

From the Committee on Finance & Audit

FINAL 2010 EXPENDITURE FOR 2010 GENERAL COUNTY PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s Budget for General County Purposes as
submitted to the County Board on September 24, 2009, has been amended by
amendments detailed in the minutes of this meeting, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the amended budget for General County Purposes as shown

in summary form in the minutes of this meeting and totaling $ E46Z-843-696 be and the
same is hereby adopted. | st 515,309

Elizddeth Coggs
Finance & Audit Committee Chairman



P i e U S oy &
w4 ) % T T VIV Tols $ 100 g o T Gunta PO eADos e
Veko No. 35 Tox Levgfer d010 Gane ral County Porpos

NOV - 2009

Ot
04

3

File No. 09-391
fJournal, September 24, 2009)

From the Committee on Finance & Audit

FINAL 2010 TAX LEVY FOR 2010 GENERAL COUNTY PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s Budget for General County Purposas as
submitted to the County Board on September 24, 2009, has been amended by
amendments detailed in the minutes of this meeting, now, therefore,

P57, 55993

BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby levied the sum of $26E=488=tnn all

taxable property in the County of Milwaukee for General County Purposes.

LY/

10
11
12
13

th Coggs @774/

Finance & Audit Committee Chair



	~5285231.PDF.pdf
	~8205218.PDF.pdf

